UK FM Radio Transmitters by Region
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Frequency Finder

STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
- London & South East England 98.8* 89.1 91.3 93.5 100.9 Wrotham 250.000 (*=125) TQ 595 604
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 98.8* 89.1 91.3 93.5 100.9 Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC London area 98.5 888 91.0 93.2 100.6* Crystal Palace 4 (*=2) TQ 339712
- Purley & Coulsdon, London 98.0 88.4 90.6 928 Kenley 0.025 TQ 329 592
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Caterham, Surrey 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.] Caterham 0.015 TQ 343 557
. Leatherhead area, Surrey 99.3 89.7 91.9 941 Mickleham 0.025 TQ 163 538
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enteriainment  BBC West Surrey & NE Hampshire 977 88.1 903 92.5 Guildford 4 SU 975 486
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global  High Wycombe 99.6 90.0 922 944 High Wycombe 0.05 SU 856 942
East Kent 99.5 90.0 924 944 Swingate 1 TR 334 429
East Kent 101.8 Dover 4.2 TR 274 397
Folkestone area 983 88.4 90.6 93.1 Folkestone 0.1 TR 229 381
Hastings 97.7 89.6 91.8 942 Hastings 0.5 TQ 807 100
Bexhill 99.2 882 922 946 Bexhill 0.012 TQ 744 080
Newhaven & Seaford, Sussex 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 Newhaven 0.1 TQ 435006
Brighton and Worthing area 99.7 90.1 923 945 101.9 Brighton (Whitehawk H) 0.6 TQ 330 045
Central Southern England 98.2 88.5 90.7 929 100.3 Rowridge 250 SZ 447 865
ACADEMY FM (THANET) Mixed Format Community BBC RADIO SUSSEX Mixed Format BBC 1 000 000 SE5®m
Thanet, Kent 107.8 Royal Harbour Academy  0.050 TR 363 667 Newhaven & Seaford 95.0 Newhaven 0.1 TQ 435 006
AHBS COMMUNITY RADIO  Mixed Format, Health ~ Community :Qfmom - Zg; E'(?VS:TW ?»83? lg ;gg 832
- righton and Worthing area X righton K
Ashford, Kent : 107.1  Wiliam Harvey HosA 0.025 TR 041 421 East Sussex 1045 Heathfield 10 1Q 566 220
ASHDOWN R Mixed Format Community West Sussex 104.8 _Burton Down 2 SU 965 131
Crowborough, East Sussex 94.7 Crowborough 0.027 TL849 071  THE BEAT LONDON Rhythmic Contemp. Community
Uckfield, Fast Sussex 1050 Uckfield 03 TQ 484208 545 nebridge & Harlesden 103.6m _Harlesden 0025 1Q219834
BBC RADIO KENT Mixed Format BBC 1 520 000 SE2m BFBS (ALDERSHOT) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community
North and West Kent 96.7 Wrotham 8.7 TQ 595 604 r—
Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 967 Dartford Tunnel 2 1Q 571 769 Aldershof, Mytchett, Pirbright : 102.5 Aldershot : 0.02 SU 864 512
Folkestone area 97.6 Folkestone 0.1 TR 229 381  BFBS GURKHA RADIO Nepali Community
East Kent 104.2 Swingate 10 TR 334 429  Folkestone, Kent 105.4 Shorncliffe MoD Tower Thea 0.025 TR 196 358
BBC RADIO LONDON Mixed Format BBC 7440000  SE3 Dover, Kent 90.8 __Dover Community Centre TR 326 430
London area 94.9 Crystal Palace 4 TQ 339 712 RADIO BRANDS Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club
Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 94.9  Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769  Brands Hatch Circuit, Kent 88.3 Brands Hatch Circuit 0.002 TQ 574 647
BBC RADIO SURREY Mixed Format BBC 1200 000 SE4Am BRFM Mixed Format Community
North Sussex & East Surrey 104.0 Reigate 4 TQ 256 521  Isle of Sheppey, Kent 95.6  Minster 0.025 TQ 968 733
W Surrey & NE Hampshire 104.6 Guildford 4 SU 975 486
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RADIO CABIN Mixed Format Community MARITIME RADIO Mixed Format Community

Herne Bay, Kent 94.6 Herne Bay Council Office  0.025 TR 178 681  Greenwich area, London 96.5 Shrewsbury House 0.05 TQ 441 770
CANTERBURY STUDENT RADIO New Music Community (Student) MERIDIAN FM Mixed Format Community

Canterbury 97.4 Eliot College 0.025 TR 141 596  East Grinstead, Sussex 107.0 East Grinstead 0.025 TQ 398 385
CAPITAL (South) Contemporary Global Radio 210000 SE13 MID SUSSEX RADIO Mixed Format Community

Brighton area 107.2  Whitehawk Hill 0.2 TQ 330 045  Burgess Hill, Sussex 103.8 Tower House, Burgess Hill  0.026 TQ 318 188
CAPITAL (London) Contemporary Global Radio 9 650 000 SE6 MORE RADIO Adult, Oldies MSH 790000 SE19
London area 95.8 Croydon 4.0 TQ 332 696  Burgess Hill, Haywards Heath a 106.4 Haywards Heath 0.39 TQ 338 229
Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 95.8 Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769 Lewes areq, Sussex a 106.8 Lewes County Hall 0.1 TQ 408 099
CAPITAL XTRA Contemp Rap and R&B Global 4 5800 000 SE7 m Easfbgume area b 107.5 B.uﬁs Brow, Hailsham 0.1 TQ 580015
South and Central London 969 Crystal Palace 003 1Q339712 HWOOS?EQ?MO < }8% Eg‘;?ﬂgs 8:?5 18 ég‘; %g
North London 107.1 _Alexandra Palace 0.128 TQ 297 901 - - — -

CINQUE PORTS RADIO Mixed Format Community RADIO MOUNT VERNON Mixed Music Insmuhon:lHospnoI

Rye, East Sussex 951 Hub on Rye Hil 0.05 Q919216 Mount Vernon Hospital, Northolt : 95.1 Mf)unf Vernon HOSPI1G| 0.002 : TQ 075919
Romney Marsh, Kent 100.2  Ivychurch 0.025 TR 027 277 NOMAD RADIO Somali Community Community Community
CROYDON FM Rhythmic Music Community Hammersmith & Fulham, London 92.2 Hammersmith Kings Street 0.2 TQ 229 785
Croydon and South London 97.8 Croydon 0053  TQ332696 NUSOUND RADIO Asian Community

Croydon and South London 99.4 Newham, E London 92.0 Stratford New Town 0.025 TQ 384 854
DOVER COMMUNITY RADIO Mixed Format Community 1BTN Dance Music Community

Dover, Kent 104.9 Guston 0.05 TR 321 436  Central and East Brighton 101.4 Brighton Racecourse 0.025 TQ 330 051
FLEX FM Rhythmic New Music ~ Community PLATFORM B New Music Community

South West London 101.4  Wandsworth 0.105 TQ 241 736  Brighton 105.5 Sussex Heights Tower 0.050 TQ 306 042
RADIO FOLKESTONE Mixed Format Community RAINBOW RADIO African Community

Folkestone, Kent 105.9 Folkestone 0.025 TR 218 373  South London 92.4 Crystal Palace 0.06 TQ 339 712
FOREST GOLD RADIO Mixed Music Institution: Hospital RADIO REDHILL Mixed Music Institution: Hospital

Epping 99.3 St Margaret’'s Hospital 0.001 TL 468 028  East Surrey Hospital, Redhill 100.4 East Surrey Hospital TQ 285 482
GAYDIO LGBTQ+ Community REPREZENT FM Rhythmic New Music ~ Community

Brighton 97.8 Brighton Race Course 0.05 TQ 330050 South London 107.3 Lewisham 0.018 TQ 352 738
GLOW RADIO (NE HANTS) Contemporary Community RESONANCE Arts, Experimental Community

NE Hampshire and NW Surrey 106.5 Farnborough Meads 0.2 SU 869 555 Central London 104.4 Guys Hospital T 0.05 TQ 329 800
GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 10 480 000 SE1® RADIO REVERB Mixed Format Community

West Surrey & NE Hampshire a 96.4 Guildford 3.0 SU 975486 Central and East Brighton 97.2 Brighton Racecourse 0.07 TQ 330 050
Chichester and Bognor Regis b 96.6 The Trundle 0.2 SU873112  REVIVE RADIO Muslim Community Community

tguim%ﬁ;‘;” ond Arundel 2 }8?:2 g‘r’y’;}ge;ggc o 3’48 18 ggg gfg Newham, E London 940 Forest Gate Mosque 0.1 TQ 405 850
Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex c 105.8 Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769 RINSEFM Rhythmic New Music  Community

North West Sussex b 106.6 Midhurst 0.4 SU 912250  South Central London 106.8 Perengrine House 0.032 TQ 318 829
HAILSHAM FM Mixed Format Community SCOUT RADIO Mixed Format Institution

Hailsham, East Sussex 95.9 Hailsham 0.075 TQ 591 094 Chingford, NE London 99.6 Gilwell Park 0.001 TQ 386 963
HAYES FM Mixed Format Community SEAHAVEN FM Mixed Format Community

Hayes area, West London, 91.8 St Anselms Church 0.025 TQ 098 796  Eastbourne area 95.6 Butts Brow, Hailsham 0.026 TQ 580015
HEART (London) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 9650000 SE10 Newhaven & Seaford area 96.3 Newhaven MCA 02 TQ 446 001
London area 106.2 Croydon 40 TQ 332 696 SELECT RADIO Dance Music Community

Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 106.2 Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769  South London 94.4  Dulwich Countisbury House 0.062 TQ 343723
HEART (South) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 2880000 SE11 SFM Mixed Format Community

Thanet, Kent €959 Thanet 0.27 TR 366 678  Sittingbourne, Kent 106.9 _Sittingbourne DemelzaH 0.2 1Q 876 647
/Ii\l::/?wfv(;?gys'?c;‘;rd, Sussex Z zz; ney\?/hoven 8:1225 TTGR) 32563 gég SHEPPEY FM Mixed Format Community

Dover and Folkestone area c97.0 Dover 0.5 TR 274 397 Isle of Sheppey, Kent 92.2 Sheerness 0.1 1Q 921 750
Horsham b 97.5 Horsham 0.03 TQ 176308 SMOOTH RADIO Oldies, Easy Listening  Global Radio 9650000 SE20m
Hosfiggs a 133.0 Hosﬂags u g.g TQ 807 1228 London area 102.2 _Croydon 2.0 TQ 332 696
El?)?fh%ﬁ?séx & East Surrey b 102‘.‘7t E'eeiZLf'ee 38 18 222 571 SUSYRADIO : Mixed Format Community

Canterbury area ©102.8 Dunkirk 10 TR 078 590 Reigate and Redhill, Surrey 103.4 _The Cattery, Reigate 0.05 TQ 258 521
West Kent c 103.1 Bluebell Hill 4.0 TQ 757 613  TIME 107.5 FM Adult, Soul Lyca Media 480000 SE22
Brighton and Worthing area a 103.5  Whitehawk Hill 0.9 TQ 330045 Romford, Barking, Dagenham 107.5 Mercury House 0.406 TQ 514 889
HITS RADIO Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauver 9 650000 SE14 WEST KENT RADIO Mixed Format Community

London area 1000 Croydon 2.0 TQ 332696 Tonbridge, Kent 95.5 Tonbridge High Street 0025  TQ 590 463
HOSPITAL RADIO MEDWAY  Mixed Music Institution: Hospital Tunbridge Wells, Kent 106.7 Tunbridge Wells Sankeys 0.075 TQ 583 398
Gilingham, Kent 87.9  Medway Maritime Hospital 50mW  TQ 769 476 Bidborough, Kent 107.2 Bidborough 0015 TQ 563 435
INSANITY New Music, Pop Community WESTSIDE COMMUNITY R Rhythmic Music Community

Egham , Surrey 103.2 Egham 0.025 sU 998 707 Southall, W London 89.6 Rutherford Tower 0.007 TQ 136 812
RADIO JACKIE Adult, Oldies Independent 1150000 SE12m RADIOX Rock Global 9210000 SE23m
SW London & N Surrey 107.8_Tolworth Tower 0.8 1Q 198 659  London area 1049 Crystal Palace 29 1Q 339712
KANE FM Rhythmic Music Community

Guildford , Surrey 103.7  Guildford 0.025 SU 975 486

KM-FM Contemporary Kent Messenger 1500000 SE15m

Tunbridge Wells area, Kent a 96.2 Tunbridge Wells 0.19 TQ 607 440

Folkestone b 96.4 Folkestone 0.2 TR 229 382

Medway fowns area c 100.4 Gilingham 0.28 TQ 776 667

Sevenoaks area a 101.6  Wrotham 0.4 TQ 595 604

Maidsone d 105.6 Coxheath 0.5 TQ 742 508

Canterbury area e 106.0 Rough Common 0.23 TR 125 598

Dover area b 106.8 Guston 0.1 TR 320 436

Thanet, Kent f107.2 Broadstairs 0.1 TR 374 674

Ashford area, Kent g 107.6 Charter House 0.5 TRO11 429

Medway towns area c 107.9 Hoo St Werburgh 0.474 TQ 774731

LBC Talk, News Global 9650000 SE16m

London area 97.3 Croydon 4.0 TQ 332 696

LONDON GREEK RADIO Greek Independent 2980000 SE17m

North London 103.3 Cholmeley Lodge 0.2 TQ 287 874

MAGIC Classic Adult Hits Bauer 9650000 SE18m

London area 105.4 Croydon 4.0 TQ 332 696

Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex

105.4 Dartford Tunnel

2 TQ 571769
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Cen tl' a I S OU th el' n E ngl a n d Maps show local radio coverage; numbers appear in the top right of the relevant entry below

STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
- London & South East England 98.8* 89.1 91.3 93.5 100.9 Wrotham 250.000 (*=125) TQ 595 604
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary  BBC West Surrey & NE Hampshire 977 88.1 903 92.5 Guildford 4 SU 975 486
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC High Wycombe 99.6 90.0 922 944 High Wycombe 0.05 SU 856 942
; Central Southem England 98.2 88.5 90.7 929 1003 Rowridge 250 SZ 447 865
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Ventnor, Isle of Wight 99.0 89.4 91.7 938 Ventnor 0.05 SZ 567 783
. Salisbury, Wiltshire 99.4 89.8 920 942 Salisbury 0.013 SU 136 285
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, N , Entert t BB
C RADIO ok Tews, Enerianmen c Weymouth, Dorset 99.6 900 922 94.4 Weymouth 013 SY 663779
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global West Dorset 98.7 89.1 91.3 935 Bridport 0.2 SY 453915
Reading 99.4 89.8 920 942 Hemdean (Reading) 1 SU 710762
Newbury & West Berkshire 97.8 88.2 904 9246 Newbury 0.1 SU 494 687
West Berkshire & East Wilts 98.4 88.9 91.1 933 Membury 0.125 SU 307 763
Basingstoke 99.7 90.1 923 945 Basingstoke 0.02 SU 643 479
Bristol, Somerset and Wiltshire 99.5 89.9 921 943 101.7 Wenvoe 250 ST 110742
Trowbridge area, Wiltshire 97.9 883 90.5 927 Westwood 0.05 ST 817 597
Frome, Somerset 98.7 89.1 913 935 Egford Hill (Frome) 0.06 ST 764 481
Chippenham, Wiltshire 98.4 888 91.0 932 Chippenham 0.01 ST914 751
Calne, Wiltshire 97.8 882 90.4 926 Calne 0.032 ST 997 699
Marlborough area, Wiltshire 99.7 90.1 923 945 Marlborough 0.1 SU 209 688
Swindon area 98.6 89.0 91.2 93.4 100.8* Blunsdon 0.2 (*=0.72) SU 143900
Cirencester, Gloucestershire 97.7 88.1 903 925 Cirencester Town 0.01 SP 023 021
Chalford & Stroud, Gloucs 98.8 89.2 914 936 Chalford 0.1 SO 883017
Nailsworth & Stroud, Gloucs 978 882 90.4 926 Nailsworth 0.1 ST 849 990
Gloucester & Cheltenham 98.6 89.0 91.2 934 Churchdown Hill 0.072 SO 880 188
Herefordshire & Gloucester 98.2 88.6 90.8 93.0 100.4* Ridge Hill 10 (*=4.8) SO 630333
Oxon, Bucks, Berks, S Midlands 99.1 89.5 91.7 93.9 101.3 Oxford 46 SP 567 105
ABBEY 104 Mixed Format Community BBC RADIO BERKSHIRE Mixed Format BBC 850000 SC1m
Sherborne, Dorset 104.7 Sherborne 0.025 ST 640 179  Henley & Marlow 94.6 Henley 0.25 SU 780 822
AIR Mixed Format Community \EA?SKBBerkEh:'e ]gi‘]‘ \:'Vinds_orf 35 28 Zg? gzg
est Berkshire . annington
Weymouth, Dorset : 107.2  Wyke : 0.1 SY 663 778 Reading 1044 Reading 1 SU711733
ALFRED Mixed Format Community BBC R GLOUCESTERSHIRE  Mixed Format BBC 450000 sc2m
Shaftesbury, Dorset : 107.3  Shaftesbury Trinity (%emre 0.025 ST 861 230 Stroud areq, Gloucesfershire 950 Stroud o1 SO 836 077
ANDOVER RADIO Mixed Format Community Cirencester area, Gloucs 95.8 Cirencester 0.08 SP 004 057
Andover, Hampshire 95.9 _Quality Hotel, Andover 0.025 SU 374 451  Gloucester, Cheltenham area 104.7 _ Churchdown Hill 2 SO 880 188
ANGEL VINTAGE Nostalgia Community BBC RADIO OXFORD Mixed Format BBC 580000 SC3
Portsmouth and Havant, Hants 98.6 Fort Widley 0.2 SU 657 065 Oxfordshire 95.2  Oxford 5.8 SP 567 105
ANGEL R (Isle of Wight) Nostalgia Community BBC RADIO SOLENT Mixed Format BBC 1720 000 SC4m
Isle of Wight 91.5 Newport 0.025 $7 513873 S Hampshire, E Dorset & Wight 96.1 Rowridge 10 SZ 447 865
ASIAN STAR Asian Community BBC SOLENT FOR DORSET  Mixed Format BBC sc5m
Slough 101.6 Slough 0.025 SU 979 798 Dorchester and Weymouth 103.8 Bincombe Hill 0.7 SY 678 857
AWAAZ FM Asian Community BBC RADIO WILTSHIRE Mixed Format BBC 530 000 SCém
Southampton 99.8  Midanbury 0.044 SU 447 142 South Wiltshire a 103.5 Newton Barrow 1 SU 099 354
B RADIO (READING) Contemporary Community Swmdop area b 103.6 Blur\sdqn 0.5 SU 143 900
- - - West Wiltshire b 104.3  Naish Hil 0.715 ST 947 686
Reding 95.6 Reading Fountain House  0.108  SU712733 \qrborough area, Wilts b 1049 Marlborough 0.1 SU 209 688
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BFBS (Blandford) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community KENNET RADIO Mixed Format Community

Blandford, Dorset 89.3 Blandford 0.05 ST915079 Newbury, Berkshire 106.7 Newbury East 0.17 SU 489 681

Bovington Camp, Dorset 100.8 Bovington Camp SY 831889 MARLOW FM Mixed Format Community

BFBS (Brize Norton) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community Marlow, Bucks 97.5 Handy Cross Farm 0.05 SU 859 858

Brize Norton, Oxfordshire 106.1 RAF Brize Norton 0.027 SP 288 065 NATION RADIO (South) Oldies, Adult Nation 2020000 $C21m

BFBS (Salisbury Plain) Contemp/Adult- Army - Community S Hampshire, W Sussex, Wight 106.0 Chillerton Down 4.0 S7 475835

Bulford, Tidworth, Netheravon 106.8 Bulford Camp 0.02 SU 195 429  Bournemouth area 106.6 West Howe 0.5 SZ.043 951

BFBS GURKHA RADIO Nepali Community Winchester 106.6 Crabwood Farm 0.02 SU 449 295

Blandford Camp, Dorset 101.5 Blandford 0.002 ST915079 NATION'S EASY RADIO  Easy Listening Nation 900000 sciom

CAPITAL (South) Contemporary Global Radio 870000 SCI11 l!ViZChGST?r: area b }8;3 FCFOTZWO%G FOKfm 8} 28 2‘2‘2 gzg
" " - ortsmouth area c . ort Southwic .

South Hampshire and Wight : 103.2 Chillerton Down : 2.0 SZ 475 835 Southampton area 0 107.8  Chiworth 0.9 SU 406 180

CASTLEDOWN RADIO Mixed Format Community RED KITE RADIO Mixed Format Community

Ludgershall and Tidworth, Wiltshire  104.7  Ludgershall 0.05 SU 254 503

Tidworth area, Wiltshire 107.6 Tidworth Beech Hil Road ~ 0.025  SU 241 492 H;ifi”:"]m & Thame, OXT:A — 107%2 Haddenham 0.08 SP 749 084

DEAN RADIO Mixed Format Community sw . ON 105 xe Or;m — - —

Lydney area, Gloucestershire 95.7 Bream 0.025 SO 605 060 Swindon - 05.5 Swindon Foofbal S - 025 SU 159 850

Cinderford area, Gloucestershire __105.6 _Belle Vue, Cinderford 0.025 SO 658 140  UNITY 101 Asian Community

DRIVE-IN THEATRES Film Soundtrack Institution: Drive-in Cinema Southampton 101.1 Midanbury Broadway 0.15 SU 447 142

Poole 87.7 Farmer Palmer's Farm Pk 50mW SY 939 927 RADIO THRUXTON Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club

EXPRESS FM Mixed Format Community Thruxton Cricuit, near Andover 93.7 Thruxton Circuit

Portsmouth 93.7 Ladywood House 0.02 S7 645999  VECTIS RADIO Mixed Format

FANTASY Mixed Format Newport, Isle of Wight 104.6 Newport Golf Course 0.095 SZ511873

Devizes, Wiltshire 97.0 Devizes 0.025 _ SU006613  VOICEFM New Music Community (Student)

FIESTA FM Spanish Community Southampton 103.9  Southampton Solent Univ 0.1 SU 422 122

Southampton 950 Midanbury 0.05 SU 447 142 WALLINGFORD RADIO Mixed Format Community

FIRST FM Mixed Format Community Wallingford, Oxfordshire 107.3 Wallingford Ayres Ind Est  0.025 SU 603 897

Oxford 105.1 _Oxford Windrush Tower  0.284 P 558028 WEY VALLEY RADIO Mixed Format Community

FOREST FM Mixed Format Community Alton, Hampshire 101.1  Thadden Grange 0.05 SU 684 391

Verwood area, Dorset 92.3  Verwood Crowe V 0.02 SU067090 RADIO WIMBORNE Mixed Format Community

Ferndown area, Dorset 98.9 Wimborne area, Dorset 94.6 Wimborne 0.05 S7014 983

GLOUCESTER FM Rhythmic Music Community WINCHESTER RADIO Oldies, Easy Listening Community

Gloucester 96.6 Gloucester Royal Hospital — 0.025 SO 842 186  Winchester 94.7 Winchester RHCH 0.05 SU 470 293

GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 3750 000 SC7m  RADIO WINCHCOMBE Mixed Format Community

West Dorset 196.0 Bridport 0.062 SY 453915 Bishop's Cleeve, Gloucs 106.9 Bishop's Cleeve 0.02 SO 971273

Blandford area, Dorset b 96.6 N Dorset Council 0.1 71888071 Winchcombe, Gloucs 107.1 Winchcombe 0.025 SP 023 286

gos\el’:netre O’eg"viu”e‘/ " Cl g;; I;cslemebre il 85;2 §$ i?g 22; WITNEY RADIO Mixed Format Community

N Dorat SW Wilts. S Sreat bova SL”;fg;bfry ' 0125 STesanss Charloury & Woodstock, Oxfordshire 0.2 Stonesfield 0051  SP396176

Fourmarks & Meadstead c101.6 Meadstead 0075  SU672360 \iiney. Oxfordshire 99.9. Witney West 0150 $P 334105

Hindhead area c101.6 Hindhead 0.065 SU 886 356 Eynsham, Oxfordshire 105.3 Eynsham 0.025 SP 430 095

Petersfield. Hamoshire c101.8 Rams Walk o1 SU 748 233 Wychwood and Chilson, Oxon 105.3 Ascott-under-Wychwood  0.025 SP 289 191

Alton & Bo'rdon grecl Hants c ]02‘0 Brockham Hill 0-1 SU 723 428 Faringdon, Oxfordshire 107.1  Faringdon Leisure Centre  0.020 SU 286 945

South Wiltshire ’ d102'0 Camp Hil ]'25 SU 112337 Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire 107.4 Chipping Norton 0.025 SP 314 266

S Hampshire, W Sussex, Wight a 105.2 Chillerton Down 10.0 SZ 475 835

Newbury area, W Berkshire e 105.6 Newbury 0.1 SU 452 648

Bournemouth area a 105.8 Poole 1.0 S7.037 921

Andover area f106.4 Andover 0.1 SU 372 445

Bicester, Oxon j106.4 Bicester 0.03 SP 592 231

Walllingford, Oxon j106.4 Wallingford 0.03 SU 617 901

Wantage, Oxon j106.4 Wantage 0.03 SU 398878

Witney, Oxon j106.4  Witney 0.023 SP 353 099

Central and South Oxon j106.8 Boars Hill 0.27 SP 483 030

Reading (from August) g107.0 Park Royal Water T 0.1 SU 663 729

Hungerford area, W Berks e 107.4 Hungerford 0.02 SU 338 674

Cheltenham & Tewkesbury m107.5 Eagle Star Building 0.1 SO 948 217

Basingstoke area h107.6 Cliddesden (Temporary) 0.2 SU 633 489

Swindon area n 107.7 Blunsdon 0.2 SU 143 900

HEART (South) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 3300000 SCi14m

Winchester & Southampton a 96.7 Crabwood Farm 0.5 SU 449 295

Reading area c 97.0 Broad Street Mall 0.5 SU 713733

Banbury & Brackley area d 97.4 Farthinghoe 0.3 SP 532 387

Portsmouth area a 97.5 Fort Widley 0.85 SU 657 065

Bournemouth area b 102.3 Nine Barrrow Down 2.0 SZ009 811

Oxfordshire and West Bucks d 102.6 Oxford 9.0 SP 567 105

N Hampshire & W Berkshire c 102.9 Hannington 4.0 SU 527 568

Henley, Oxon c 103.4 Henley 0.1 SU 780 822

HEART (South West) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 850000 SCl1é6m

Marlborough area, Wilts b 96.5 Marlborough 0.05 SU 209 688

Swindon area & Cirencester b 97.2 Blunsdon 0.7 SU 143 900

West Wiltshire b 102.2 Naish Hill 0.5 ST 947 686

Gloucester & Cheltenham a 102.4 Churchdown Hill 20 SO 880 188

Stroud area a 103.0 Stroud 0.1 SO 836 077

HITS RADIO (South) Contemporary, 10s, 00s  Bauer 480000 SC12

Bournemouth area a 107.6 West Howe 1.0 S7043 951

Oxford b 107.9 Boars Hil 0.2 SP 483 030

HOPE FM Christian Community

Bournemouth 90.1 Poole House 0.0311 S7.074 938

HOT Mixed Format Community

Poole 102.8 Canford Heath 0.1 S7 037 939

ISLE OF WIGHT RADIO Adult MSH 125000 SC17

Isle of Wight 107.0 Chillerton Down 0.1 S 475835

South East Isle of Wight 102.0 Ventnor 0.02 SZ 567 783

Ryde and NE Isle of Wight 102.0 Ryde Pier 0.02 SZ 593 936

Cowes, Isle of Wight 102.0 Cowes 0.007 SZ 496 903

KEEP 106 Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Community

Dorchester, Dorset 106.3 Bincombe Barn 0.096 SY 677 858
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
" Central Southern England 98.2 88.5 90.7 929 100.3 Rowridge 250 SZ 447 865
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC West Dorset 98.7 89.1 91.3 935 Bridiport 02 SY 453915
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Lyme Regis, Dorset 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 Lyme Regis 0.05 SY 345935
Devon and East Cornwall 97.7 88.1 90.3 92.5 100.0 North Hessary Tor 160 SX 578 742
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Axminster & Seaton, Devon 99.1 89.5 91.7 939 Axe Valley 0.08 SY 283 945
. Tiverton, Devon 99.2 89.6 91.8 94.0 Gogwell 0.3 SS 967111
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enferfainment  BBC Exeter 98.6 89.0 91.2 93.4 St Thomas (Exeter) 0.055 SX 898 922
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global Okehampton, Devon 98.3 88.7 90.9 93.1 Okehampton 0.070 SX 586 967
North Devon 98.1 88.5 90.7 929 Barnstaple 1 SS 502 289
Combe Martin, Devon 98.7 89.1 913 93.5 Combe Martin 0.004 SS 582 462
Teignmouth area, Devon 99.0 89.4 91.6 938 Holcombe Down 0.1 SX 934752
Torbay 98.4 88.7 90.9 93.1 Beacon Hill 0.79 SX 857 620
Dartmouth area, Devon 99.4 89.8 920 942 Kingswear 0.005 S$X 887 511
South Devon 99.1 89.5 91.7 93.9 Salcombe 0.20 SX 753398
Ivybridge, Devon 99.5 89.9 921 943 Ivybridge 0.05 SX 631 538
Plymouth 98.1 885 90.7 929 Plympton 0.04 SX 531 555
Bodmin area, Cormwall 98.4 888 91.0 932 Penaligon Downs 0.2 S$X 026 683
West Cornwall 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 101.5* Redruth 17.6  (*=10) SW 690 394
Isles of Scilly 98.4 88.8 91.0 932 Isles of Scilly 0.06 SV 911124
Bristol, Somerset and Wiltshire 99.5 89.9 921 943 Wenvoe 250 ST110742
Minehead, Somerset 98.6 89.0 91.2 934 Minehead 0.01 SS 966 452
Chard, Somerset 98.5 889 91.1 933 Chard 0.033 ST 358 086
Weston-super-mare, Somerset 99.0 89.4 91.6 938 Hutton 0.04 ST 361 588
Bristol 98.9 89.3 91.5 937 lichester Crescent 1.3 ST 577 700
Bristol 101.4 Pur Down 0.2 ST 610764
Bath 98.6 89.0 91.2 93.4 100.2* Bath 0.082 (*=0.2) ST 769 654
Frome, Somerset 98.7 89.1 91.3 935 Egford Hill (Frome) 0.06 ST 764 481
APPLE FM Mixed Format Community BBC RADIO DEVON Mixed Format BBC 1030000 Sw3m
Taunton 97.3 Musgrave Park H. 0.025 ST 215241  North Devon 94.8 Huntshaw Cross 1 SS 527 221
BBC RADIO BRISTOL Mixed Format BBC 980000 SW1m E'YTOU”‘ area Zg; SP:VTFEDfOH (1)452 g; ggé ggg
- xeter area X omas E
\%\;Igs?ggfg er-Mare, Somerset 1332 Esggnw ot 8? 21 gZ? ggg Okehampton, Devon 960 Okehampfon 01 SX 586 967
Bath P ’ 104‘6 Bath 0'082 ST 769 654 Devon and East Cornwalll 103.4 North Hesspry Tor 15 SX 578 742
- - - Torbay 104.3 Beacon Hill 1.0 SX 857 620
:Bi EAD'O ";IORSVW‘:LI; Mixed F‘;’;“;’ — mc — 460 OOOSX ;2’:07 BBC SOMERSET Mixed Format BBC 420000  SW4
ast Cornwall & West Devon : aradon Hi X "
Isles of Scilly 96.0 Isles of Scily 0.06 sV oll 124 Somerset 95.5 Mendip J ST 563 488
West Cormwall 103.9 Redruth 17.8 SW 690 394
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BRADLEY STOKE RADIO

Mixed Format Community

SKYLARK RADIO

Experimental Community

Bradley Stoke, Bristol 103.4 Bradley Stoke 0.025 ST 612825 Dartmoor, Devon 105.8 Princetown 0.2 SX 583 742
BRISTOL COMMUNITY FM Mixed Format Community Buckfastleigh area, Devon 107.6 Holne Higher Mill Leat Farm 0.2 SX 716 690
Bristol 93.2_Barton Hil 0.02 ST610731  SOMER VALLEY FM Mixed Format Community
CHAOS Mixed Format Community Midsomer Norton, Somerset 97.5 Clandown 0.05 ST 681 563
St Austell, Cornwall 105.6 St Austell Scredda 0.025 _ 5X 022547  SOUNDARTRADIO Mixed Format Community
CHBN Mixed Format Community Totnes 102.5 Dartington Higher Close 0.05 SX 800 628
Truro, Cornwall 100.8 _Treliske 0.025  SW 798 453 THE SOURCE Mixed Format Community
COAST FM Mixed Format Community Falmouth & Penryn 96.1 Penryn 0.025 SW 769 347
Penzance, Cornwall 96.5 Penzance Cricket Club 0.026 SW 467 309 10 RADIO Mixed Format Community
St Just, Cornwall 97.2 Lands End Radio Station 0.10 SW 379 308  Wiveliscombe, Somerset 105.3 Milverton 0.025 ST 106 262
CROSS RHYTHMS PLYMOUTH Christian THORNBURY RADIO Mixed Format Community
Plymouth 96.3 Mannamead 0.06 SX 487 504  South Gloucestershire 105.1  Thornbury 0.05 ST 663 901
DEVON AIR RADIO Mixed Format Community South Gloucestershire 107.5
Cranbrook area, Devon 94.6 Aylesbeare 0.025 SY 048 905 TORBAY HOSPITAL RADIO Mixed Music Institution: Hospital
Sidmouth, Devon 95.0 Sidmouth Golf Club 0.025 SY 114872 Torbay Hospital, Torquay 95.9 Torbay Hospital 0.002 ST 899 659
(E)ﬁery fsr: I\Sory area, Devon }Ofx‘lt Einnim?;e Industrial Estate o.ogs TQY 342 723 yJIMA RADIO Rhythmic Music Community
Dxlml‘:il - eVON”E — 08. - Xmoy - 0025 SY034838 5 98.0 Bristol 025 ST603 740
= Gth s S or xe ]%rg”sc — Community o2 <437 557 THEVOICE Mixed Format Community
orth somerse = ysH - Barnstaple, Devon 106.1 Barnstaple 0.050 §S 551 323
RADIO EXE Adult, Oldies Independent 150000 SW8®  pgigeford, Devon 107.8  Holmacott 0.1 SS 504 289
Exeter area 107.3 St Thomas 2.0 SX 898 922  llfracombe, Devon 107.8 llfracombe Holiday Park 0.068 SS 524 468
FRESH FM Contemporary Institution: College WCR Mixed Format Community
N Devon College, Barnstaple 87.7 N Devon College 50mWwW SS 551 323  Warminster 105.5 Warminster 0.05 ST 873 451
FROME FM Mixed Format Community WEST SOMERSET RADIO Mixed Format Community
Frome 96.6 Frome .025 ST 774 478  Minehead 104.4 Minehead North 0.05 SS 964 473
GLASTONBURY FM Mixed Format Community
Glastonbury 107.1  Glastonbury .05 ST 506 392
GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 2430000 SW5s5m
Porlock, Somerset a 100.8 Porlock 0.11 SS 883 462
East Cornwall & West Devon j102.2 Caradon Hill 2.5 SX 273 707
Minehead area a 102.4 Minehead North 4.0 SS 965472
West Cornwall j102.8 Redruth 10.2 SW 690 394
Torbay area b 105.5 Beacon Hill 1.16 SX 857 620
Yeovil area c 105.6 Charlock Hill 0.43 ST 614180
Chard and liminster c 106.6  Windwhistle 0.25 ST 384 096
Plymouth area i106.7 Fort Staddon 0.625 SX 497 517
Bristol d 107.2 Pur Down 0.66 ST 563 488
Bridgwater area, Somerset e 107.4 Bridgwater 0.1 ST 293 357
Warminster, Westbury,Frome f107.5 Warminster 0.1 ST 874 462
Weston-super-Mare area g 107.7 Worlebury Hill 0.1 ST 325 627
Bath area h 107.9 Bath 0.1 ST 769 654
HEART (South West) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 2830000 SW10m
North and Central Devon a 96.2 Huntshaw Cross 2.5 $S 527 221
Bristol area e 96.3 Dundry 1.94 ST 551 669
Torbay area b 96.4 Beacon Hill 1.6 S$X 857 620
Taunton f96.5 Taunton 0.1 ST 240 225
Tavistock, Devon c 96.6 Tavistock 0.04 SX 485716
Exeter area b 97.0 St Thomas 0.9 SX 898 922
Plymouth area c97.0 Plympton 2.0 SX 531 555
Yeovil area f97.1 Chedington 0.4 ST 501 050
lifracombe, Devon a97.3 lifracombe 0.1 SS 507 465
Totnes area, Devon d 100.5 Totnes 0.3 SX 795 598
Dartmouth area, Devon d 100.8 Dartmouth 0.1 SX 866 508
South Hams, Devon d 101.2 Kingsbridge 1.25 SX 721 431
Ivybridge, Devon d 101.9 Ivybridge 0.5 SX 631 538
Somerset f102.6 Mendip 4.0 ST 563 488
East Devon b 103.0 Stockland Hill 1.0 ST222014
Bath e 103.0 Bath 0.08 ST 769 654
Weston-Super-Mare area e 103.0 Worlebury Hill 0.1 ST 325 627
East Cornwall g 105.1  Caradon Hil 2.5 SX 273707
West Cormnwall g 107.0 Redruth 10.69 SW 690 394
HITS RADIO Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 2000000 SW12
Bristol 97.2  Pur Down 0.3 ST 563 488
South Wales, West England 101.0 Mendip 40.0 ST 563 488
HOSPITAL RADIO PLYMOUTH Mixed Music Institution: Hospital
Derriford Hospital, Plymouth 107.3 Derriford Hospital SX 499 595
ISLANDS FM Mixed Format Community
Isles of Scilly 107.9 MCA 0.025 SV 912121
KEYNSHAM TOWN CR Mixed Format Community
Keynsham, North East Somerset 105.8 Burnett Business Park 0.026 ST 668 661
MAGIC Classic Adult Hits Bauer 450000 SWi1sm
Bristol area 106.5 Dundry East 1.0 ST 573 665
RADIO NEWQUAY Mixed Format Community
Newquay, Cornwall 106.1 Newquay Live Theatre 0.2 SW 829 601
NINESPRINGS RADIO Mixed Format Community
Wincanton, Somerset 103.3 Wincanton Racecourse 0.026 ST710297
Yeovil area, Somerset 104.5 Huish Park, Yeovil 0.1 ST528 170
Chard, Somerset 107.6  Cricket St Thomas 0.042 T™M 115 802
PHONIC FM Mixed Format Community
Exeter 106.8  Exeter 0.025 SX 920 928
RIVIERA RADIO Mixed Format Community
Torbay 107.9 Torquay Town 0.34 SX 916 687
SEDGEMOOR FM Mixed Format Community
Bridgwater, Somerset 104.2 Westfield House 0.170 ST 294 367
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R Wales

CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global UK National
South Wales & West England 101.7 Wenvoe 250 ST 110742
Swansea area 101.3 Kilvey Hill 1 SS 672 940
Pembrokeshire, W Carms 100.5 Preseli 7.3 SN 172 306
Ceredigion 101.1  Blaenplwyf 10 SN 569 756
West and North Gwynedd 100.7 Arfon 18.75 SH 476 463
North Wales Coast 101.6 Great Ormes Head 2.5 SH 766 834
NE Wales and N England 101.1 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
BGFM Mixed Format Community

Blaenau Gwent 97.3  Brynmawr 0.05 SO 190 123
BRIDGE FM Adult, Oldies Nation Broadcasting 140000 WA1 =
Bridgend area 106.3 Mynydd Baeden 0.5 SS 972 855
BRO RADIO Mixed Format Community

Barry, South Wales 98.1 Barry Avberry House 0.1 ST 110 687
St Athan and Roose, South Wales 98.4 St Athan Community Cent 0.05 STO13 679
Llantwit Major area, South Wales 100.2 Llantwit Major Rugby Club 0.2 SS 972 687
Penarth, South Wales 106.1 Penarth 0.03 ST 180 706
RADIO BRONGLAIS Mixed Music Institution: Hospital

Hospital, Aberystwyth 87.8 Hospital, Aberystwyth 50mwW SN 592 818

CAPITAL WALES Contemporary Global Radio 1230 000 WA3
North Wales Coast a:96.3 Great Orme Head 1.25 SH 766 834
W & N Gwynedd & Anglesey d 103.0 Arfon 18.75 SH 476 463
Wirral and Flintshire b 97.1 Storeton 1.0 $J 314841
Wrexham & West Cheshire c 103.4 Wrexham 1.4 $J 301 537
CAPITAL WALES Contemporary Communicorp 880000 WA4
Newport area 97.4  Christchurch 0.5 ST 353 896
Cardiff area 103.2 Wenallt 2.0 ST 153 835
RADIO CARDIFF Rhythmic Music Community

Cardiff 98.7 Butetown 0.025 ST 187 752
RADIO CARMARTHENSHIRE ~ Adulf, Oldies Nation Broadcasting 170000 WA5 =
Carmarthenshire 97.1  Carmel 291 SN 576 153
Carmarthen 97.5 Carmarthen 0.01 SN 412213
Llanelli area 97.5 Llanelli 0.2 SN 510023
GTFM Mixed Format Community

Tonyrefail, S Wales 95.7 Tonyrefail 0.02 ST 008 882
Mountain Ash, S Wales 100.2 Mountain Ash GC 0.046 SO 038 003
Aberdare, S Wales 107.1  Aberdare Leisure Centre  0.05 SO 006 026
Pontypridd, S Wales 107.9  Bryntail Farm 0.1 ST 093 899
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area Rl R2 R3 R4 RC RW Site kW Grid
N South Wales 99.5 89.9 921 943 96.8 103.9* Wenvoe (as above) 250 (*=40) ST 110742
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Newport area 95.9  Christchurch 0.5 ST 353 896
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Abergavenny & Usk Valley, S Wales 98.3 88.7 90.9 93.1 103.5 952 Abergavenny 0.04 SO 244126
Blaenavon & Abersychan, S Wales 98.1 88.5 90.7 92.9 104.1 95.1 Blaenavon 0.01 SO 277 063
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Pontypool & Cwmbran, S Wales ~ 98.8 89.2 1048 93.6 91.4 Pontypool 0.05 ST 284 990
. Newbridge area, South Wales 99.1 89.5 93.9 947 91.7 Pennar 0.005 ST 209 958
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enterfainment  BBC Abertillery, South Wales 98.6 89.0 93.4 1043 912 Aberfilery 0.01 SO 244 023
BBC RADIO CYMRU Welsh Language BBC Ebbw Vale & Tredegar, S Wales 98.0 88.4 90.6 928 1046 950 Ebbw Vale 0.03 SO 159 088
R Rhymney area, South Wales 98.9 89.3 93.7 1049 91.5 Rhymney 0.02 SO 127 043
BBC RADIO WALES Mixed Format BBC Merthy Tydfil area, South Wales 96.1  Merthyr Tydfi 0.025 SO 057 065
Aberdare area, South Wales 98.8 89.2 91.4 1047 93.6 958 Aberdare 0.042 SO 034013
Ferndale, South Wales 99.2 89.6 940 1049 91.8 Ferndale 0.01 ST 006 970
Porth area, South Wales 98.0 88.4 90.6 928 1045 94.6 Porth 0.01 ST029 919
Rhondda Valley, South Wales 98.4 88.8 91.0 1043 932 948 Ton Pentre 0.006 SS 960 955
Vale of Neath, South Wales 97.8 88.2 1048 92.6 90.4 Rheola 0.01 SN 841 061
Croeserw, South Wales 98.6 89.0 103.6 93.4 91.2 Croeserw 0.01 SS 858 952
Llangeinor, Pontycymer, S Wales  98.2 88.6 93.0 104.6 90.8 Llangeinor 0.01 SS 905 886
Ogmore Vale, South Wales 98.8 89.2 93.6 950 91.4 Ogmore Vale 0.01 SS 929 894
Cwmafan, South Wales 98.1 88.5 92.9 1045 90.7 Cwmafan 0.01 SS 798 936
Swansea Valley, South Wales 98.5 88.9 91.1 103.5 933 955 VartegHil 0.048 SN 776077
Swansea area 99.1 89.5 91.7 94.6 1042 93.9 Kilvey Hil 0.925 SS 672 940
Carmarthenshire 98.0 88.4 90.6 928 1046 951 Carmel 3 SN 576 153
Carmarthen 98.5 88.9 95.5 933 91.1 Carmarthen 0.007 SN 412213
Pembrokeshire 98.9 89.3 91.5 1049 93.7 959 Haverfordwest 20 SN 028 261
Ceredigion and SW Gwynedd 98.3 88.7 90.9 1040 93.1 953* Blaenplwyf 250 (*=120) SN 569 756
Newcastle Emlyn area, Ceredigion 99.7 90.1 104.4 945 923 Llandyfriog 0.087 SN 348 412
Lampeter & Teifi Valley, Ceredigion 99.3 89.7 103.7 94.1 91.9 Mynydd Pencarreg 0.384 SN 577 430
Machynlleth, Powys 99.0 89.4 103.6 938 91.6 Machynlleth 0.12 SH 723 003
Barmouth area, Gwynedd 97.9 88.3 1048 92.7 90.5 Llwyn-Onn 0.25 SH 625175
Dolgellau, Gwynedd 99.7 90.1 103.6 94.5 923 Dolgellau (mono) 0.016 SH 727 185
Porthmadog area, Gwynedd 99.0 89.4 104.9 93.8 91.6* Llandecwyn 0.1 (*=0.2) SH 644371
Ffestiniog area, Gwynedd 97.7 88.1 103.5 92.5 90.3 Ffestiniog 0.182 SH 709 392
Anglesey and North Wales Coast  99.4 89.8 920 103.6 942 94.8* Llanddona 21 (*=10) SH 582810
Deiniolen & Llanberis, Gwynedd 97.7 88.1 104.1 92,5 903 Deiniolen 0.05 SH 576 621
Conwy & Llandudno, N Wales 98.7 89.1 1044 935 91.3 Conwy 0.05 SH 781 765
Colwyn Bay area, N Wales 98.0 88.4 104.6 928 90.6 Penmaen Rhos 0.1 SH 877 779
Betws-y-Coed & Llanrwst, N Wales 97.8 88.2 104.9 926 90.4 Betws-y-Coed 0.01 SH 825 582
North East Wales, N England 98.9 89.3 91.5 937 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
NE Wales, Merseyside, W Cheshire  98.5 88.9 93.3 1043 91.1 Llangollen 16 SJ 209 488
Wrexham area 95.4  Wrexham 0.7 $J 301 537
Deeside, North Wales 104.7 Treffynnon 0.25 $J 181771
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant, Powys 99.4 89.8 942 103.8 92.0 Llanrhaeadr ym Moch. 0.05 SJ 174260
Llanfyllin, Powys 98.7 89.1 93.5 957 913 Llanfylin 0.008 S$J 151181
Welshpool, Powys 99.2 89.6 940 103.6 91.8 Long Mountain 0.048 SJ 265057
Newtown, Powys 99.7 90.1 94.5 96.1 923 Llandinam 0.035 SO 050 877
Llanidloes, Powys 97.7 88.1 1048 925 90.3 Llanidloes 0.005 SN 948 844
Central Powys 98.7 89.1 103.8 93.5 91.3 Llandrindod Wells 2.8 SO 018 635
Brecon, Powys 98.5 88.9 104.7 933 91.1 Brecon 0.01 SO 030 299
Llyswen area, Powys 99.2 89.6 940 1044 918 Llyswen 0.01 SO 137 361
Hay on Wye area 99.8 88.1 104.9 924 90.2 Clyro 0.01 SO 204 432
HEART WALES Pop Hits: 90s to present  Communicorp 720000 WA7 = RHONDDA COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Wrexham area a88.0 Wrexham 1.4 S$J 301 537 Ferndale, South Wales 97.5 Ferndale Shooting Club 0.025 ST 007 970
Welshpool, Powys b 102.8 Long Mountain 0.2 $J265057 Rhondda Valley, South Wales 106.1  Nant y Gwydden landfill 0.026 SS 981 943
North Wales Coast c 105.7 Great Orme Head 1.25 SH 766 834 SOUND RADIO WALES Mixed Format Community
Newtown, Powys b 106.0 Llandinam 0.04 SO 050 877 North East Wales Coast 1031
Denbigh, Ruthin and Rhyl c 1069 Moel-y-Parc 0.44 sJ123701 2N East ores - 0oas :
W & N Gwynedd & Anglesey c 1072 Arfon 18.75 SH 476 463 SUNSHINE 107 Adult, Oldies Murfin Media 75000 WA12
Rhyl and Prestatyn c 107.3 Gwaenysgor 0.07 §J077 817  East Monmouthshire 107.0 Monmouth 0.98 SO 526 128
Ceredigion d107.7 Blaenplwyf 58 SN 569 756  Abergavenny & Usk Valley 107.8 Abergavenny 0.04 SO 244 126
HEART WALES Pop Hits: 90s fo present Global 1500000 WA8H SWANSEA BAY RADIO Adult, Oldies Nation Broadcasting 400 000 WA13 m
Pontypridd area 102.3  Eglwysilan 0.5 ST099 211 Swansea area 102.1  Kilvey Hil 1.25 SS 672 940
Carmarthenshire 105.2 Carmel 0.3 SN 576153 SWANSEA LIVE RADIO Mixed Format Community
Abergavenny & Usk Valley 105.2 Abergavenny 0.3 SO 244126 -
Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan 105.4 St Hilary 20 sT026 741 North West Swansea 106.5 _Tircoed 0.05 SN 620 001
Pembrokeshire 105.7 Preseli 9.4 SN 172306 WREXHAM PREMIER RADIO  Mixed Format Community
Newport area 105.9  Christchurch 0.5 ST3538%96  Wrexham 1050 Wrexham Ty Pawb 0.08 SJ 337 504
Merthyr Tydfil & Aberdare 105.9 Heolgerrig 0.025 SO 020 055
Swansea area 106.0 Kilvey Hill 1.38 SS 672 940
Carmarthen 106.0 Carmarthen 0.021 SN 412213
Ebbw Vale & Tedegar 106.1 Ebbw Vale 0.02 SO 159 088
Fishguard & Newport, Pembs 106.2  Fishguard 0.5 SM 944 391
Bargoed area 107.3 Bargoed 0.15 SO 145010
HITS RADIO (South Wales) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 400000 WA14
Swansea area 96.4 Kilvey Hill 1.38 SS 672 940
HITS RADIO Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 2000000 WA?9
South Wales, West England 101.0 Mendip 40.0 ST 563 488
MON FM Mixed Format Community
South East and Central Anglesey 96.8 Penmynydd 0.4 SH 514748
South West Anglesey 102.5 Gwalchmai 0.2 SH 389 767
North Anglesey 102.5 Amlwch Nebo 0.25 SH 471 907
NATION RADIO Oldies, Adult Nation Broadcasting 1420000 WA10 =
Lampeter & Teifi Valley d %96.6 Mynydd Pencarreg 0.4 SN 577 430
Cardigan & Newcastle Emlyn d 97.4 Penwaun 0.4 SN 154 442
Above transmitters due to close 30 June
Carmarthenshire a 102.9 Carmel SN 576 153
Ceredigion d 103.3 Blaenplwyf 5.8 SN 569 756
Cardiff and SE Wales b 106.8 Wenvoe 4.54 ST110742
Pembrokeshire, W Carms c 107.1 Presely 2.495 SN 172 306
Swansea area b 107.3 Kilvey Hill 1.25 SS 672 940
RADIO PEMBROKESHIRE Adult, Oldies Nation Broadcasting 110000 WA11 m
Pembrokeshire 102.5 Haverfordwest 20.0 SN 028 261
Fishguard & Newport Closes 30 June107.5 Fishguard 0.09 SM 944 391
Tenby, Pembrokeshire Closes 30 June107.5 Tenby 0.07 SN 133013
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kw Grid
- Midlands 97.9 883 90.5 92.7 100.1* Sutton Coldfield 109.9  (*=250) SK 113003
BEC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary  BBC Herefordshire & Gloucester 98.2 88.6 90.8 93.0 100.4* Ridge Hill 10 [*=4.8) SO 630333
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Ludlow, Shropshire 99.2 89.6 91.8 94.0 Ludlow 0.01 SO 498 741
- Oxon, Bucks, Berks, S Midlands 99.1 89.5 91.7 939 101.3 Oxford 46 SP 567 105
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Cambs, Beds, $ Lincs, E Nthnts 99.7 90.1 923 945 101.9 Peterborough 40 TL127 913
. North West and Yorkshire 98.9 89.3 91.5 93.7 101.1 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Entertainment _ BBC Buxton, Derbyshire 99.6 900 922 94.4 Buxton 0.1 SK 060 753
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global Matlock & Bakewell, Derbyshire 99.4 89.8 920 942 Stanton Moor 1.2 SK 246 637
Chesterfield 98.6 89.0 912 934 Chesterfield 0.4 SK 383 764
AMBER SOUND FM Mixed Format Community BBC RADIO NOTTINGHAM Mixed Format BBC 800000 CE8
Belper, area, Amber Valley, Derbys 98.4 Belper King Street 0.025 SK 350475 Newark and East Notts 95.1 Newark 0.2 SK 873 538
Ripley area, Amber Valley, Derbys 107.2 Ripley 0.025 SK 398 504  Central Nottinghamshire 95.5 Fishponds Hill 2 SK 514 606
AMBUR RADIO Asian Community South Nottinghamshire 103.8 Mapperley Ridge 0.9 SK 582 428
Walsall 99.4 Walsall Townend House 0.1 sP011987 BBC RADIO SHROPSHIRE Mixed Format BBC 410 000 CE9m
ANKER RADIO Mixed Music Institution: Hospital LC*;lfrCh szr:eﬁo?{. Shropshire Zgg ['Cgl'ef Hil 8»8} gg jgg 3‘2‘?
- - - - udlow, Shropshire X udlow X
George Eliot Hospital, Nuneaton 8849_ George Eliot Hospital SP 356 906 Shropshire 960 The Wrekin 48 SJ 628 082
BBC CWR Mixed Format  BBC 11100000 CE4m  s55uth West Shropshire 104.1 Clun 0.04 SO 324 799
Coventry & N Warwickshire 948 Meriden 22 SP 255844  BBC RADIO STOKE Mixed Format BBC 670000 CE10
South & Central Warwicks 103.7 Lark Stoke 1.4 SP 187 427
R h Stoke-on-Trent area 94.6 Alsagers Bank 6.1 SJ 812478
Nuneaton, Warwickshire 104.0 Nuneaton 0.05 SP 340 938 Stafford 1041 Stafford 0.07 SJ 923232
BBC RADIO DERBY Mixed Format BBC 770 000 CES®m BBC RADIO WM Mixed Format BBC 2690000 CE11m
Matlock & Bakewell, Derbys 95.3 Stanfon Moor 1.2 SK 246 637 I -
Buxton 960 Buxton 01 SK 060 753 West Midlands : 95.6 Sutton Coldfield : 11.4 SK 113 003
South Derbyshire & East Staffs 104.5 _ Drum Hil 38 SK 375 425  BLACK COUNTRY RADIO  Mixed Format Community
BBC HEREFORD AND WORCESTER Mixed Format BBC 600000 CE6m DfUd'eY, ]95-2 Elﬁd:ey E'_ngs"’_éehf | 0.06 SO 9‘]‘2 900
Herefordshire 947 Ridge Hil 2 SO 630 333 Stourbridge : 02.5 Brierley Hill St Micl c:_es 0.05 SO 916 869
Worcestershire 1040 Great Malvern 2 SO 774 464 BRMB Oldies, Adult Community
Redditch area 104.4 Headless Cross 0.1 SP 038 661  North Cenfral Birmingham 89.1 Barry Jackson T. 0.1 SP 076 892
Kidderminster area 104.6 Kidderminster 0.5 SO 808 739 CANNOCK CHASE RADIO Mixed Format Community
BBC RADIO LEICESTER Mixed Format BBC 850000 CE7H Rygeley and Trent Valley, Staffs 89.6 Rugeley 0.096 SK 035 179
Leicestershire 104.9 Copt Oak 8 SK 483 126  Burntwood, Staffordshire 89.8 Burntwood 0.05 SK 051 093
Cannock Chase, Staffordshire 940 Cannock 0.050 $J 981105
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CAPITAL(Midlands) Contemporary Global Radio 6 700 000 CE3 KOHINOOR FM Panjabi Community
South Nottinghamshire a 96.2 Mapperley Ridge 1.0 SK 582 428 Leicester 97.3 Leicester .048 SK 610 043
'\Conefh”‘é & Ashiields. Noft e ;’Zg i??ue'gfﬂﬁHouse 885 gE g?ﬁ Zg: LEICESTER COMMUNITY R Rhythmic Music Community

ansfiel shfields, Notts a 96. ishponds Hil . ; T
Lichfield & Tamworth area £101.6 Lichfield 0063  SK 164043 -Leicester 94.1 StPeters Highfield Church 0.025 __ SK 599 039
S & C Warwicks, E Worcs g 102.0 Lark Stoke 3.0 SP 187 427  MANSFIELD 103.2 FM Adult Independent 210000 CE21
Birmingham area d102.2 Metropolitan H 0.97 SP 055862 Mansfield & Ashfields, Notts 103.2  Fishponds Hill 0.1 SK 514 606
Burton & Swadlincote area f102.4 Burton 0.063 SK 266 227 \MOORLANDS RADIO Mixed Format Community
South Derbyshire & Burton b 102.8 Drum Hil 0.92 SK 375 425 - -
Leicestershire and Rutland c 105.4 Skeffington 5.0 SK 739 036 Lgek, Staffordshire 97.3 Lgek . Stocky«ell Villas 0.025 5985 568
Rugby area h107.1 Rugby Art Gallery 0.2 sp 502751 Biddulph and Leek area, Staffs 103.7  Biddulph Rails Farm 0.05 SJ 915 585
Warwick & Leamington Spa g 107.3 Leamington Spa 0.2 SP 329 663 RADIO NEWARK Mixed Format Community
Banbury & Brackley area i107.6 Farthinghoe 0.3 SP 532387 Newark, Notts 107.8 St Mary Magdalene Ch 0.025 SK 799 399
CROSS COUNTIES RADIO Mixed Format Community RADIO PANJ Panjabi Community
Lutterworth and Magna Park 92.0 Lutterworth Magna Park  0.099 SP 515856 Coventry 99.6  Wiliam Bachelor House 0.020 SP 334 796
Blaby, Leicestershire 95.4 Blaby 0.206 SP 564 694 RADIO PLUS Christian Confemp Community
CROSS RHYTHMS CITY R Christian Contemporary Community Coventry 101.5 Coveniry 0.025 SP 331 790
Newcastle under Lyme, Staffs 96.6 Hanchurch - Duke Lodge  0.025 $J 839400 RAAJFM Panjabi Community
SDT;)‘T’;OF;T@”T — 101.8 S'OKE’OMéem - 0.125  SI9I746 s nawell, West Midiands 91.3_sandwel West Brom 025 ___SP 007 909
— sian — ‘ ::mum Y — C5as 125 SABRAS RADIO Asian Independent

oingham - apperey ‘, g§ - - Leicester 91.0 Leicester Corah Works 0.2 SK 587 054
DONNINGTON FM Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club Loughborough area 102.1  University Tower 0.2 SK 524 190
Donnington Park Circuit, Leics 94.3 Donnington Park Circuit 0.002 SK 423 258  SMOOTH R (West Midlands)  Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Global Radio 4060000 CE26m
EAVA FM Asian, Rhythmic Music  Communify West Midlands region 105.7__Sutton Coldfield 11.0 SK 113003
Leicester 1025 Central Leicester 0026  SK 592063 sMOOTH R (East Midlands)  Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Communicorp 2500000 CE27 m
EREWASH SOUND Mixed Format Community Derby 101.4 Drum Hill 0.19 SK 375 425
likeston, Derbyshire 96.8 llkeston 0.025 SK 464 416  East Midlands and Lincoln 106.6  Waltham 10.8 SK 809 233
Long Eaton, Derbyshire 103.5 Risley 0.1 SK 450373 SOAR SOUND Mixed Format Community (RSL licence)
THE EYE Mixed Format Community East Leicester 89.1 Aylestone St James RFC
Melton Mowbray, Leics 1030 White Lodge 0084  SK723239 SyNSHINE RADIO Adult, Oldies Murfin Media 110000 CE28
FAZA AWP Asian Community Ludiow and N Herefordshire 1059 Woofferton 0.5 SO 511691
Nottingham 97.1 Forest Road East 0.04 SK 582 428 S Shropshire, N Herefords, NW Worcs 107.8  Clee Hill (Hill Top House) 0.25 SO 595758
FOSSE 107 Adult, Rock Independent 330000 CE14 SUNSHINE 106.2 Adult, Oldies Murfin Media 145000 CE29
Loughborough area a 107.0  University Tower 0.1 SK 524190  Herefordshire 106.2 Ridge Hill 1.6 SO 630 333
Hinckley & SW Leicestershire b 107.9 Hinckley 0.2 SP 427 944 SWITCH RADIO Mixed Format Community
GREATEST HITS RADIO (Mids) Oldies Baver 6810000 CE1® NE Birmingham & Solihull 107.5_Costle Vale 0025 _ SP 140914
icg Cheshire Serbvsh %32‘7‘ iu‘hfg” Common 8-55 ssé ?gg i;i TAKEOVER RADIO (Ashfield) Childrens Community

sbourne area, Derbyshire . shbourne . . X . .
Stafford area g969 Pye Green 0.2 SJ 987 145 Sutton in Ashfield area 106.9 4Suﬁon in Ashfield : 0.025 SK 495 587
Wirksworth, Derbyshire f101.8 Hardhurst Farm 0.045 SK 297 529  RADIO TAMWORTH Pop, New Music Community
Uttoxeter, Stafforshire f101.8 Uttoxeter 0.05 SK 112362  Tamworth, Staffs 106.8 Strode House 0.025 SK 204 039
West Midlands region a 105.2 Sutton Coldfield 11.0 SK 113003 . : -
East Midlands h 1060 Copt Oak 8.0 SK 483 126 -RADIO 2 FUNKY Rhythmic Music Community
Shrewsbury area b 106.5 Shelton 0.5 SJ 465135 Leicester 95.0 Leicester Granby Street 0.025 SK 591 042
Oswestry, Shropshire b 107.1 Selattyn 0.1 SJ 266318 UNITY FM Muslim Community Community
Kidderminster area c 107.2 Kidderminster 0.2 SO 808739  Egst Birmingham 93.5 Birmingham East 0.15 SP 089 860
Telford area d 107.4 Heath Hill 0.1 SJ 681077 " -
Wolverhampton area 107.7 Mander House 0.1 5O 915986 VANNY RADIO Rhythmic Confemp __ Community
GREATEST HITS RADIO (Yorks) Oldies Baver 320000 CE2zm -=ovenfry 1063 Wiliam Baichelor House 001 SP 334796
Maflock and Bakewell 1020 Stanfon Moor 008 SKodse37 VIBEI Mixed Format ____ Community
Chesterfield area 107.4 Chesterfield 0.1 sK 383 744 Stafford 107.3  Guildhall Shopping Centre 0.05 SJ 921 233
GULSHAN RADIO Asian Community WCR FM Mixed Format Community
Wolverhampton 106.9 Wolverhampton 0.032 5O 910970 Wolverhampton 101.8 Wolverhampton Mander H 0.025 SO 914 986
HEART (Midlands) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 4060000 CE20m RADIO WYVERN Pop. New Music Community
West Midlands region 100.7 Sutton Coldfield 11.0 SK 113003 _Worcester 106.7 Worcester Perry Wood Sch 0.2 SO 868 551
HFM Mixed Format Community
Market Harborough, Leics 102.3 Little Oxendon Fm 0.125 SP 727 840
HILLZ FM Mixed Format, Rhythmic ~ Community
Hillfields, Coventry 98.6 Coventry Pioneer House 0.050 SP 341 797
HITMIX RADIO Mixed Format Community
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffs 107.5 Alsagers Bank High Lane  0.031 SJ 812 481

HITS R (Staffs & Cheshire)

Stoke-on-Trent area

Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer
102.6  Alsagers Bank

970000 CE24

4.0

$J812478

HITS RADIO (West Midlands)

Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer

5130000 CE15

Birmingham area a 96.4  Sutton Coldfield 10.0 SK 113 003
Kidderminster area b 96.7 Kidderminster 0.1 SO 808 739
Coventry and N Warwickshire c 97.0 Shilton 20 SP 410 836
Wolverhampton area d 97.2 Turners Hil 2.0 SO 969 887
Herefordshire b 97.6 Ridge Hill 0.8 SO 630333
Worcestershire b 102.8 Great Malvern 1.0 SO 774 464
Leamington Spa & Warwick c 102.9 Leamington Spa 0.05 SP 329 663
Shropshire e 103.1 The Wrekin 2.7 SJ 628 082
RADIO IKHLAS Asian Community

Derby 107.8 Normanton 0.02 SK 335 345
KEMET RADIO Rhythmic Music Community

Nottingham 97.5 Nottingham 0.025 SK 560 407
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kw Grid
- London & South East England 98.8* 89.1 91.3 93.5 100.9 Wrotham 250.000 (*=125) TQ 595 604
BEC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary  BBC London area 98.5 88.8 91.0 932 100.6* Crystal Palace 4 [=2) 1Q339712
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC High Wycombe 99.6 90.0 922 944 High Wycombe 0.05 SU 856 942
- Oxon, Bucks, Berks, S Midlands 99.1 89.5 91.7 939 101.3 Oxford 46 SP 567 105
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Milton Keynes and West Beds 982 88.6 90.8 93.0 100.4 Bow Brickhill 10 SP 914 342
. Northampton 98.5 88.9 91.1 933 Northampton 0.123 SP 760 647
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enferfainment  BBC Cambs, Beds, § Lincs, E Nthnts 99.7 90.1 923 945 101.9 Peterborough 40 TL127 913
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global Cambridge area 98.5 88.9 91.1 933 Cambridge (Madingley) 0.260 TL 392 594
Norfolk and Suffolk 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 101.5 Tacolneston 250 T™ 131 958
North East Essex & South Suffolk 97.7 88.1 903 925 Manningtree 5 T™M 123 295
Lincolnshire & E Yorkshire 98.3 88.8 90.9 93.1 100.5% Belmont 16 (*=6.4) TF217 837
BASILDON HOSPITAL RADIO  Mixed Music Institution: Hospital BBC THREE COUNTIES RADIO Mixed Format BBC 1 490 000 EAé m
Basildon, Essex 107.3  Basildon University Hospital 0.002 TQ 701 873  South East Hertfordshire 90.4 Epping Green 0.1 TL 292 067
BBC R CAMBRIDGESHIRE Mixed Format BBC 650 000 EA1 West Hertfordshire 92.1 Hemel Hempstead 0.05 TL 088 045
" " Aylesbury area 94.7 Quainton Hill 0.4 SP 750213
SNZHg C?m‘tgdgishge hi ZZS zeiersc;;ouglll\ dingl ?‘2 It ;g; Z;i Bedfordshire and North Herts 95.5 Sandy Heath 1.2 TL 204 494
enira’ - amporicgesnire - = ambridge (Madingley) High Wycombe area 98.0 High Wycombe 0.181 SU 856 942
BBC ESSEX Mixed Format BBC 1530000 EA2E  5Beds, NW & C Herts, E Bucks 103.8 Zouches Farm 0.715 TL 044 210
South East Essex 95.3  South Benfleet 1.26 TQ 790867 Milton Keynes area 104.5 Bow Brickhill 22 SP 914 342
Dartford Tunnel, Kent-Essex 95.3 Dartford Tunnel 2 TQ 571769  BFBS (Colchester) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community
Central and North Essex : 103.5 Great Braxted 12 TL 870 149 Colchester 1070 Colchester Garrison 0.03 L 989 242
BBC RADIO NORFOLK Mixed Format BBC 765 000 EA3 m BFBS GURKHA RADIO Nepali Community
East Norfolk 95.1 Stoke Holy Cross 4 TG 258 026 -
North Norfolk 95.6 West Runton 2026 TG 186412 ~oodoridge, Suffolk 1068 -
West Norfolk 104.4 Great Massingham 3.67 TF 788 228  BIGGLES FM Mixed Format Community
BBC RADIO NORTHAMPTON  Mixed Format BBC 570000 EA4m Biggleswade & Sandy, Beds 1048 Potton 0.1 TL 216 490
East Northamptonshire 103.6  Geddington 0.82 SP 908839 BLACK CATRADIO Mixed Format Community
Northamptonshire 104.2 Northampton 4 SP 760 647 St Neots, Cambridgeshire 102.5 Paxton Hill 0.2 TL 206 626
BBC RADIO SUFFOLK Mixed Format BBC 620 000 EA5E BLYTH VALLEY RADIO Mixed Format Community
Lowestoft area, Suffolk 95.5 Lowestoft 2 T™ 523 942 Southwold 105.0 Southwold Reydon 0.025 TM 490 770
§°S’1§"sﬁi’f‘klk ]gg‘; f/"debw@!fh g m ;“2‘5 ggg BRILL OLDIES RADIO Oldies Community
outh Suffo X anningtree - " - .
West Suffolk 104.6 Great Barton 1.9 TL 886 686 Brill, Buckinghamshire 104.7  Bril 50 mW SP 655 138
CAM FM New Music Community
Cambridge 97.2 Cambridge University Lib  0.025 TL 441 584
CAMBRIDGE 105 Mixed Format Community
Cambridge 105.0 Cambridge 0.025 TL 455 577
CAROLINE COASTAL Mixed Format Community
Maldon, Essex 94.7 Maldon Blue Boar Hotel 0.1 TL 849 071
Burnham on Crouch & Southminster 104.7 ~ Althorne 0.075 TQ 911988
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CHELMSFORD COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community RADIO LAB New Music Community (Student)

Chelmsford, Essex 104.4 Chelmsford 0.05 TL 706 069  Luton 97.1 Luton 0.025 TLO75 211
CHILTERN VOICE Mixed Format Community MIX 92.6 Mixed Format Community

Amersham and Chesham, Bucks 107.4 Amersham Beacon School 0.1 SU 958 997 St Albans 92.6 St Albans 0.15 TL 150 076
COLNE RADIO Mixed Format Community MKFM Mixed Format Community

Wivenhoe, NE Essex 106.6  Wivenhoe 0.025 TM 043 226  Wolverton and North Milton Keynes 95.0 Wolverton Stratford Road  0.02 SP 811 411
CORBY RADIO Mixed Format Community Bletchley, Milton Keynes 102.1 Bletchley - MK Stadium 0.1 SP 869 353
Corby 963 Corby 0.025 SP 881 885 ::llfonNII(;Zr;iEsR — — 10:;3 f;/\l”On Key;ne:f:xohDG.ofeA OA‘OSO SP 851 391
DIVERSE FM Rhythmic Music Community MOO b SD el : Bileri m SOL;n racM b nst U[':”‘ lrlve—m Clnvevmo 10695919
Luton 102.8 Felpersham Court, Luton  0.226 TL076 211 N:'ﬁn Nes:;rs n:?}g/ I erlcol:; Ao(ji oon ec'r\‘ne;s fven S0m Q 6EA51 =
EMBRACE RADIO Mixed Format Community I Ph O (Suffolk) Oldies, ; 2U W m ?Aon ; 2300 OO(T)M T j2
Northampton 104.7 Northampton Moulton Pk 0.14 SP 768 646 SI?I'VRVIC F;reo oo R 9 :O aren TO oo, ol (:3 0 425
RADIO ESSEX Contemporary Adventure Radio 530000 EA11 s to Pod Circuit. Northant oror (;Z”;g santa P dnél v I,(:n‘ Sports COU001 P 960 610
Southend area a 105.1 Southend Telephone Exch 0.476 TQ 874 859 anta roc LTeul, Torhan® - . anfa Foo Lrey - -

Chelmsford & Central Essex b 107.7__Church Green 0.394 TL779 050 NLIVE Mixed Format Community

FELIXSTOWE RADIO Mixed Format Community Northampton 106.9  Northampton Fire Station  0.050 SP 756 610
Felixstowe, Suffolk 107.5_Felixstowe - Academy 0025 TM 290358 PARKRADIO Mixed Format Community

FUNKY $X Rhythmic Contemporary Community HF}H@STOH, Norfolk 105.2 nglesTon 0.024 T™ 249 828
Southend, Essex 103.7_Southend Univ Hosp 0025 TQBss873_ ~2ss Norfok _107.6 Diss - 0.2 IM 115802
FUTURE RADIO Mixed Format Community PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community

Norwich 1078 Markham Tower 0.10 1G 213109 Peterborough : 103.2 Peterborough : 0.1 TL 195 988
GATEWAY FM Mixed Format Community PHOENIX FM Mixed Format Community

Basildon, Essex 97.8_Basidon University Hospital 0.2 1Q 701 873 Srentwood 280 Breniwood Gibraltari 0052 TQ 593918
GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 1120000 EA10® I;'E POLNT Oldies 55 ek Comsmun”yc P 850390
North East Norfolk a962 Sstody 258 TG 073333 —mon—oXS0 —2> 17 TO0 ReyIes bOXon a o

Fakenham a96.2 Fakenham 0.01 TF 926 302 REVOLUTION RADIO Rhythmic Music, Pop  Community

Aylesbury area h 96.2  Quainton Hill 1.0 SP 750213 Northampton 96.1  Northampton Moulton Pk 0.14 SP 768 646
West Norfolk b 96.7 Great Massingham 2.6 TF 788228 Rrws FM Mixed Format Community

Southwold area, Suffolk c 97.4 Blythburgh 0.24 TM 453 752

Great Yarmouth c97.4 Great Yarmouth 005 TG 520076 BuyStEdmunds 1033 Bury STEdmunds 0.05 TL 850 627
Stamford, Lincs g 97.4 New Stamford Coll 0.025 TF035078 SALAAM RADIO Muslim Community Community

Norwich area d 99.9 Stoke Holy Cross 0.5 TG 258 026  Peterborough 106.2 Peterborough 0.05 TL 195 988
North East Essex € 100.2 Clacton 2.0 TM 183163 g} yERSTONE RADIO Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club

North West Norfolk a 103.2  Bunkers Hill 0.25 TF 903 388 . L . -

Cromer, Sheringham, Norfolk a103.2  Aylmerfon 0.25 TG 188 408 Silverstone Circuit, Northants 87.7 Silverstone Circuit 0.01 SP 671 425
Great Yarmouth & Lowestoft c 103.4 Lowestoft 20 TM 523 942 SMOOTH R (East Midlands)  Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Communicorp 380 000 EA9 m
Southern Cambridgeshire f105.6  Madingley 1.0 TL392594  wellingborough area a97.2 Irchester 0.115 SP 927 647
Suffolk, S Norfolk & NE Essex f106.4 Mendlesham 20.0 TM 122 641 peterborough area b 106.8 Gunthorpe 0.1 TF 187 036
Rutland g 107.2  Burley Water Tower 0.064 SK892 112 Kettering and Corby area a107.4 Geddington 0.2 SP 908 839
Peferborough area - f107.7 Gunthorpe - 02 TF 187 036 SNETTERTON FM Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club

HARBOUR RADIO Mixed Format Community Snetterton Circuit, Norfolk 107.3 _Snetterton Circuit, Norfolk__0.002 __TM 001 892
Great Yarmouth 1074 Gt varmouth King Streef 003 TG 526 072 "5r6KE MANDEVILLE HOSP R Mixed Music Institution: Hospital

HCR FM Mixed Format __Communify Stoke Mandeville, Bucks 101.8 Stoke Mandeville Hospital  0.002 P 829 117
Huntingdon : 104.0 Huntingdon : 0.05 TL 248 726 VIBE FM New Music, Pop Community

HEART (East) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 5340000 EA12m watford, Herfs 107.6  Watford YMCA 0.2 1Q 110965
Colchester & NE Essex e 96.1 Wivenhoe Park 0.5 T™ 028 239 - -

South East Essex £963 South Benfleet 092 Ta7908s7 WYCOMBESOUND Mixed Format Community

West Suffolk c96.4 GreatBarton 2.0 TL886 686 High Wycombe 106.6 High Wycombe 0.1 SU 851 926
Northamptonshire h 96.6 Northampton 4.0 SP 760 647 IACKFM Mixed Format Community

Bedfordshire & North Herts 969  Sandy Heath 0.74 TL204 494 Forest Heath, Suffolk 105.3 Midenhall St Marys 0.1 TL710 746
South and East Suffolk c 97.1 Foxhall Heath 3.4 T™M 212 445

Newmarket, Suffolk a97.4 Icewell Hill 0.004 TL 640 635

Haverhill, Suffolk a 97.4 Haverhil 0.01 TL 662 449

Southend f97.5 Southend Telephone Exch 0.1 TQ 874 859

NW & C Herts, S Beds, E Bucks j97.6 Zouches Farm 1.0 TL 044210

Harlow area g 101.7 Rye Hil 0.1 TL 449 067

East Norfolk and NE Suffolk d 102.4 Stoke Holy Cross 3.3 TG 258 026

Chelmsford & Central Essex f102.6 Bakers Wood 1.98 TL 660 034

N Cambridgeshire, S Lincs b 102.7 Gunthorpe 4.0 TF 187 036

South & C Cambridgeshire a 103.0 Madingley 1.0 TL 392 594

Milton Keynes area k 103.3  Bow Brickhill 2.0 SP 914 342

HEART (Hertfordshire) Pop Hits: 90s to present Communicorp 690000 EA15®

West Hertfordshire a 96.6  Pimlico (Hemel Hempstead) 1.0 TL 088 045

Stevenage area b 106.7 Old Knebworth 0.1 TL 231 208

Central and East Herts b 106.9 Cole Green 0.25 TL287 116

Hitchin and Letchworth, Herts b 106.9 Letchworth 0.05 TL 209 313

HITS RADIO Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1300000 EA17

South & C Cambridgeshire b 100.7 Madingley 0.754 TL 392 594

East Norfolk and NE Suffolk a 106.1 Stoke Holy Cross 4.0 TG 258 026

Ely and Littleport area b 107.1 Littleport 0.15 TL 567 879

Saffron Walden, Essex b 107.3 Saffron Walden 0.02 TL 536 380

Haverhill, Suffolk b 107.9  Haverhill 0.02 TL 675 469

HIVE FM Mixed Format Community

Grantham 97.2  Grantham Totemic House 0.05 SK 911 343

INSPIRATION FM Soul, Reggae, Dance  Community

Northampton 107.8 Northampton Moulton Pk 0.15 SP 768 646

INSPIRE FM Muslim Community

Luton 105.1 Luton Felpersham Court 0.06 TLO76 211

INTOBEATS Rhythmic New Music Community

Bedford 106.5 Bedford Murdock Road 0.055 TL 044 517

IPSWICH COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community

Ipswich 105.7  Ipswich Hospital 0.030 TM 193 448
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kw Grid
. North West and Yorkshire 98.9 89.3 91.5 93.7 101.1 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
BEC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary  BBC Lincolnshire & E Yorkshire 98.3 88.8 90.9 93.1 100.5* Belmont 16 (*=6.4) TF217837
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Grantham, Lincolnshire 97.7 88.1 903 925 Grantham 0.05 SK 905 337
- Chesterfield 98.6 89.0 912 934 Chesterfield 0.4 SK 383 764
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Sheffield and Rotherham 99.5 89.9 92.1 943 101.7* Sheffield Crosspool 0.32 (*=0.5) SK 324870
. Leeds 99.4 89.8 920 942 101.6* Beecroft Hill 0.2 (*=0.3) SE237350
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enterfainment  BBC Ofley & IIley area, West Yorks 980 88.4 90.6 92.8 Wharfedale 0.04 SE 198 485
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global  Bradford 98.1 885 90.7 929 100.3 Idle 0.01 (*=0.5) SE 163374
Keighley area, West Yorks 98.5 88.9 91.1 933 Keighley 1 SE 069 444
West Halifax 98.3 887 90.9 93.1 Luddenden 0.084 SE 048 248
Hebden Bridge, West Yorks 98.0 884 90.6 9238 Hebden Bridge 0.025 SD 988 267
Todmorden, West Yorks 98.5 88.9 91.1 933 Todmorden 0.1 SD 957 241
Walsden, West Yorkshire 980 88.4 90.6 928 Walsden South 0.01 SD 937 215
Cornholme, West Yorkshire 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 Cornholme 0.02 SD 918 264
Wensleydale, North Yorks 97.9 883 90.5 927 Wensleydale 0.1 SD 992 907
Thirsk & Northallerton area 99.6 90.2 922 944 Woolmoor 5 SE 457 881
Scarborough area, N Yorks 99.5 89.9 921 943 Oliver's Mount 0.25 TA 040 869
Whitby, North Yorkshire 99.2 89.6 91.8 94.0 Whitby 0.1 NZ 9211 096
Teesside, S Durham, N Yorks 98.6 89.0 91.2 93.4 101.6 Bilsdale Station Tower 2.5  (*=2) SE 554 963
BBC RADIO HUMBERSIDE Mixed Format BBC 850 000 YL2m BFBS GURKHA RADIO Nepali Community
East Yorkshire & North Lincolnshire 95.9 High Hunsley 8.75 SE 945 350  Leconfield, East Yorkshire 101.4 Normandy Barracks 0.002 TA 021 434
BBC RADIO LEEDS Mixed Format BBC 2070 000 YL3®m BRANCHFM Christian Community
West Yorkshire 92.4 Holme Moss 5.6 SE095041 Dewsbury 101.8  Dewsbury 0.025 SE 252 230
\(B/He;/:'& I‘\_lfdey area, West Yorks Zgg \LNZ?jrfecéole 3826 gg éig gig BCB Mixed Format Community
est Halifax X uddenden .
Keighley area, West Yorks 1027 Keighley 05 SE 069 444 -Bradford 1066 die : 02 SE 163374
Leeds 103.9__Beecroft Hill 0.1 SE 237 350  BEVERLEY FM Mixed Format Community
BBC RADIO LINCOLNSHIRE  Mixed Format BBC 590 000 YL4am Beverley, East Yorkshire 107.8 _Beverley Race Course 0.05 TA 014 397
Lincolnshire 94.9 Belmont 6 TF217 837 CAPITAL (Yorkshire) Contemporary Global Radio 4 540 000 YL7
Grantham, Lincolnshire 104.7 Grantham 0.05 SK 905 337 West & South Yorkshire, York 105.1 Emley Moor 2.58 SE222128
BBC RADIO SHEFFIELD Mixed Format BBC 1570000  YLsm Sheffield area 105.6 Tapton Hill 0.25 SK 324 870
- : Bradford area 105.6 Idle 0.5 SE 163 374
Sheffield and Rotherham 88.6 Sheffield 0.324 SK 324 870 " . . "
Chesterfield 947 Chesterfield 0.4 SK 383 764 East Yorkshire & North meolnshl_re 105.8 High Hunsley : 9.4 SE 945 350
South Yorkshire & North Notts 104.1 Holme Moss 4.4 SE 095041 COAST AND COUNTY Mixed Format Community
BBC RADIO YORK Mixed Format BBC 650 000 YL Scarborough area 97.4 Olivers Mount B 0.050 TA 040 870
Scarborough area 955 Oliver's Mount 025  TAOdsey MOV 1085 Jnitby Foofball Club 0025 NI
Central & § North Yorkshire 1037 Acklam Wold 2 SE 795619 Adon area, Horh Torsare L Mafon :
Thirsk & Northallerfon area 104.3  Woolmoor 0.5 SE 457 881
BFBS (Catterick) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community

Catterick 106.9  Catterick Garrison 0.025 SE 181 984
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DALES RADIO Mixed Format Community RADIO SCARBOROUGH Mixed Format Community
Hawes area, N Yorkshire 103.0 Hawes - Creamery 0.10 SD 871896 Scarborough, North Yorkshire 107.6  Olivers Mount B 0.025 TA 040 870
Ingleton & High Bentham 103.0 Ingleton 0.10 SD 693724  sEASIDE RADIO Mixed Format Community
Kirkby Stephen, Curqbno 103.0 K‘fkby Ste'phen 0.10 NY 771 084 Hornsea area, East Yorkshire 103.5 Hornsea 0.075 TA 201 463
Settle area, N Yorkshire 104.9 Giggleswick 0.05 SD 802 644 A - .

. . N Mid Holdermness, East Yorkshire 104.4 Garton GT Motor Engineers 0.08 TA 265 355
Grassington area, N Yorkshire 104.9 Grassington 0.05 SE 086 647 With East Yorkshi 1053 With 02 TA 342 280
Leyburn area, N Yorkshire 1049 Leyburn 0.05 SE106910 ——eMsea dred, tast TORene = Yhemsea - :

Sedbergh, Cumbria 104.9 Sedbergh Town 0.05 SD 657 918 SHEFFIELD LIVE Mixed Format Community
DRYSTONE RADIO Mixed Format Community Central Sheffield 93.2 _Tapton Hill 0.025 SK 324 870
llkley, West Yorkshire 102.0 likley Upper Austby Farm ~ 0.07 SE 103502 SINEFM Mixed Format Community
South Craven area, N Yorks 103.5 Valley Farm 0.15 SE013 434 Doncaster 102.6 Doncaster Civic Centre 0.125 SE 577 030
ENDEAVOUR FM Mixed Format Community SUNRISE RADIO YORKSHIRE ~ Asian Independent 430000  YL19
Boston, Lincs 107.0 Boston Blackfriars Theatre  0.050 TF 329 439 Halifax 100.6 Calderdale College 0.05 SE 084 248
FEVER FM Asian Community Keighley 100.6 Keighley Middlemoor Farm 0.025 SE 081 435
North Leeds 107.3_Roundhay Road 0025 sE30236¢_ oradford area 1032 die : 0.5 SE 163374
GRAVITY FM Mixed Format Community TEMPO FM Mixed Format Community
Grantham, Lincolnshire 972 Springfield Road 0025 sk 909 347 ~efherby, W Yorks 1074 Wetherby : 0.02 SE 407 486
GREAT DRIFFIELD RADIO Mixed Format Community TMCR Mixed Format Community
N " P Thorne-Moorends, South Yorkshire 95.3 Thorne - Bridge Street 0.25 SE 690 132
Northern East Yorkshire 95.2 Eddsfield Airffield 0.2 TA 011 696 ; )
Driffield area, East Yorkshire 107.2 _Driffield Wold Farm 0.2 TA014 618 ERworth area, Norfh Lincolnshire  107.5 Fpworth 006 SE78] 033
GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 3 63 000 YL m UN'IVER'SITY RADIO YORK Contemporary : : Institution: University
Rotherham and East Sheffield area a 961 Rotherham 04 Sk 432913  ~Lniversity of York 883 University of York 0001 SE622 506
Scarborough & E North Yorks b 96.2 Oliver's Mount 0.625 TA 040869  VIXEN 101 Mixed Format Community
Leeds and Wakefield area c 963 Tingley 2.5 SE 279266  Market Weighton 101.8  Market Weighton 0.025 SE 903 421
Grimsby area d96.4 Grimsby ATE 0.1 TA 272096  Pocklington 103.1  Pocklington Judsons Wine B 0.05 SE 802 489
S"’_”Ihom' L'”C%"?h”keh m 3‘7’-]7 f“’f‘Ihcm 8'83 ?é Zgg gig WEST HULL COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
enistone areq, S Yorkshire e 97. enistone . -
Harrogate area £97.2  Harlow Hil 0.6 SE 288 542 West Hull 106.9  Hull Royal Infirmary 0.1 TA 081 287
Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire m 97.6 Trent View Flats 0.025 SE 882092 WITHAM RADIO Contemporary, New Music Community
Barnsley €102.0 Ardsley 0.45 SE390061  Lincoln 107.3  Lincoln University 0.025 SK 969 712
Lincolnshire m 102.2 Belmont 6.4 TF 217 837 - -
Thirsk area, North Yorkshire g 1023 Calvert's Carpets 0.44 sE429819 YO1RADIO : Mixed Format Community
Bridlington, East Yorkshire h102.4 Buckton Barn 0.1 TA 165714 Selby. North Yorkshire 90.0 )
Whitby, North Yorkshire b103.1  Whitby 0.08 NZ911096 York 1028 York Hospital 0.101 SE 602 531
Northallerton & Bedale i103.5 Northallerton 0.2 SE 365 942
South & Central North Yorks g 104.7 Acklom Wold 2.5 SE795619
Wakefield area j106.8 Wakefield House Flats 0.51 SE 333211
Doncaster area k 107.1 Doncaster 0.5 SK 518 959
Pateley Bridge, North Yorks f107.1 Pateley Bridge 0.1 SE 142 651
likley area, West Yorks f107.1  Windover Farm 0.1 SE 116 500
Skipfon town f107.1  Skipton Town 0.015 SD 994 517
Craven District, incl Skipton f107.8 Procter Heights 1 SD 936 461
North Nottinghamshire 1107.9  Worksop Golf Cs 0.1 SK 595775
HARROGATE HOSPITAL R Mixed Music Institution: Hospital
Harrogate 95.3 Harrogate District Hospital SE 317 553
HEART (Yorkshire) Pop Hits: 90s to present Communicorp 3750000 YL11 =
West & South Yorkshire, York 106.2 Emley Moor 2.58 SE 222128
Bradford area 107.6 Idle 0.1 SE 163 374
Sheffield area 107.7 Tapton Hil 0.1 SK 324 870
HITS RADIO (East Yorkshire)  Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 960000  YL21
East Yorkshire & North Lincolnshire 96.9 High Hunsley 9.4 SE 945 350
HITS RADIO (South Yorkshire) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1410000 YL10
Sheffield area 97.4 Tapton Hil 0.4 SK 324 870
Doncaster area 103.4 Cliffon 1.5 SK 518 959
Barnsley and Rotherham 102.9 Ardsley 0.5 SE 390 061
HITS RADIO (West Yorkshire) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1140000 YL15
Bradford area 97.5 Idle 0.5 SE 163 374
Huddersfield & Halifax area 102.5 Vicars Lot 2.0 SE071172
JORVIK RADIO Mixed Format Community
York 94.8 York Askrigg House 0.1 SE 580 517
LDC RADIO Dance Music Community
Leeds 97.8 Leeds Birnsall Grange 0.1 SE 270 335
LINCOLN CITY RADIO Oldies, Mixed Format Community
Lincoln 103.6 Lincoln Cathedral 0.063 SK 977 718
LINK FM Asian Community
Sheffield 96.7 Sheffield 0.025 SK 332 875
RADIO MAC Muslim Community Community
Bradford 107.1  Bradford Richmond Bldg  0.025 SE 157 329
107 FM Mixed Format Community
Hull 107.4  Muswell Court 0.05 TA 133 324
NATION RADIO (Hull) Oldies, Adult Nation 500000 YLI2m
Hull area 99.8 Humber Bridge Pier 0.625 TA 025 253
PENISTONE COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Penistone, South Yorks 95.7 Hoylandswaine 0.05 SE 259 045
Stocksbridge, South Yorks 97.7 Wortley 0.025 SK 308 994
PHOENIX RADIO Mixed Format Community
Halifax 96.7 Halifax 0.025 SE 103 242
REDROAD FM Mixed Format Community
South Rotherham 102.4 Wales Sheffield 0.025 SK 477 826
RADIO SANGAM Asian Community
Dewsbury 94.7 Dewsbury Hospital 0.03 SE 230 228
Huddersfield 107.9 Huddersfield 0.04 SE123176
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Frequency Finder (www.frequencyfinder.org.uk)

STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
- North West and Yorkshire 98.9 89.3 91.5 93.7 101.1 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary  BBC NE Wales, Merseyside, W Cheshire  98.5 88.9 91.1 93.3 Liangollen 16 $J209 488
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music ~ BBC Upper Tame Valley, Gt Mancs 99.3 89.8 91.9 94.1 Saddleworth 0.095 SD 987 050
- Haslingden area, Lancs 99.5 89.9 921 943 Haslingden 0.083 SD 795 236
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Darwen, Lancashire 99.1 89.5 91.7 939 Darwen 0.01 SD 708 223
. West, South & Central Lancs 98.2 88.6 90.8 93.0 Winter Hill 4 SD 660 144
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enferfainment  BBC Burnley & Colne Valley, Lancs 97.8 90.2 92.6 94.6 Pendle Forest 1 SD 825 384
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global Whalley, Lancashire 99.2 89.6 91.8 94.0 Whalley 0.01 SD 729 352
Barnoldswick area, Lancs 99.3 89.7 91.9 941 Barnoldswick 0.02 SD 897 490
South Cumbria & NW Lancs 99.6 90.0 922 944 101.8* Morecambe Bay 10 (*=6.4) SD 239 791
Windermere & Ambleside, Cumb  97.9 88.3 90.5 92.7 Windermere 0.064 SD 383 980
Kendal, Cumbria 98.6 89.0 91.2 934 Kendal 0.1 SD 540 912
North Cumbria & N Isle of Man 97.7 88.1 903 925 999 Sandale 250 NY 266 398
Keswick, Cumbria 99.2 89.6 91.8 94.0 Keswick Forest 0.06 NY 223 244
Whitehaven area, Cumbria 99.3 89.7 91.9 94.1 Whitehaven 0.1 NX 992 123
ALLFM Mixed Format Community BBC RADIO LANCASHIRE Mixed Format BBC 1390000 NWwW3m
South Manchester 96.9 Longsight 0.05 SJ 875951 East and Central Lancashire 95.5 Hameldon Hill 1.6 SD 808 288
AWAZ 103.1 Asian Community West, South & Central Lancs 103.9  Winter Hill 1.82 SD 660 144
Nelson, Lancashire 103.1  Brierfields 0.15 SD 861 362 ::rfk;:ich;Tr: ESTER - ;04'5 " Loncos‘rerBB 2] ; SD 4;’3’262
BAILRIGG FM Contemporary Institution: University G c : Iv\o h Cf sCh = Mixed c;r?]o Hol v c 5§ 0 OOOSE 095 04.1
P A reater Manchester, Cheshire . olme Moss .
Lancaster University : 95.3 Lancaster University 0.002 SD 486 572 Upper Tame Valley 1046  Saddleworth o1 SD 987 050
BBC RADIO CUMBRIA Mixed Format BBC 490000 NW2® “gpcpADIO MERSEYSIDE  Mixed Format BBC 1640000 NW5m
Kendal, Cumbria a 952 Kendal 0.2 SD 540 912 -
North Cumbria b 956 Sandale 15 NY 266 398 Merseyside : 95.8 Allerton Park : 7.1 SJ 421 866
South Cumbria a96.1  Morecambe Bay 32 SD 239791  BEYOND RADIO Mixed Format Community
West Cumbria b 104.1 Whitehaven 0.97 NX 992123 Lancaster and Morecambe 103.5 Ashton Memorial 0.1 SD 488 613
Keswick b 104.1 Keswick Forest 0.06 NY 223 244  Carnforth area, Lancashire 107.5 Carnforth 0.02 SD 502 708
Windemere & Ambleside a 104.2 Windermere 0.064 SD 383 980
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BOLTON FM Mixed Format Community NORTH MANCHESTER FM Mixed Format Community
Bolton 96.5 Bolton Dove Mill 0.2 SD 695078  North Manchester 106.6 Manchester Kentmere Ct 0.1 SD 875 035
CANALSIDE RADIO Mixed Format Community OLDHAM COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Bollingfon, Cheshire 102.8 Bollington Clarence Mill 0.1 SJ 934782 Oldham 99.7 Oldham 0.025 SD 923 051
CANDO FM Mixed Format Community OULTON FM Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club
Barrow- in-Furness 106.3 Barrow- in-Furness 0.015 SD 198 691  Oulton Park Circuit, Cheshire 94.9  Oulton Park Circuit 0.002 SJ 592 649
Ulverston, Cumbria 107.3  Ulverston St Marys 0.05 SD 292789  RIBBLE FM Mixed Format Community
CAPITAL (North West) Contemporary Global Radio 1060000 NWé Clitheroe, Lancs 106.7 Clitheroe 0.1 SD 744 420
Liverpool area 107.6 Liverpool A Cath 0.378 $J 354849  ROSSENDALE RADIO Mixed Format Community
CAPITAL [North West) Contemporary Global Radio 3400000 Nw7 Rossendale, Lancashire 104.7__Hardmans Business Centre 0.050 SD 805 223
Burnley, Nelson and Colne b 99.8 Pendle Forest 0.75 SD 825384 sALFORD COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Greater Manchester c 102.0 Sunley Building 1.0 SJ 844983 - . o
Chorley a1028 Chorley St George's 0.05 SD 585 175 Salford and Swinton 94.4 Swinton Civic C. : 0.025 SD 775016
Preston and Leyland area a106.5 Beelane 0.133 SD 543266  SILKFM Soft, Adult Dee Radio 230000 NW20
Blackburn & Darwen area d 107.0 Haslington Road 0.5 SD 696 267 East Cheshire 106.9 Sutton Common 0.3 SJ 933 676
CAPITAL (Wales) Contemporary Global Radio 1050000 Nws SMOOTH R (North West) Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Communicorp 5670000 NwW21 =
North Wales Coast a 96.3 Great Orme Head 1.25 SH 766834 North West England 100.4 Winter Hill 5.0 SD 660 144
Wirral and Flintshire b97.1  Storeton 1.0 SJ314841  SMOOTH R (North West) Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Global Radio 100000 NW17 =
Wrexham & West Cheshire c 103.4 Wrexham 1.4 SJ 301 537 -
- - Kendal, Cumbria 100.1 Kendal 0.2 SD 540 912
RADIO CARLISLE Mixed Format Community Windermere & Ambleside 100.8  Windermere 0.12 SD 383 980
Carlisle 102.7 Carlisle Civic Centre 0.2 NY 402 563 Keswick 101.4 Keswick Forest 0.1 NY 223 244
THE CAT Mixed Format Community TAMESIDE COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Crewe and Nantwich 107.9 Crewe 0.1 SJ 696 547 Tameside 103.6 Harrop Edge 0.025 SJ 984 964
CRESCENT RADIO Asian Community UNITY RADIO Dance and Rhythm Community
Rochdale 97.0 _Stoneyfield 0.102 SD 896 126 Manchester 92.8 Portland Tower 0.037 SJ 842 979
CRFM Mixed Format Community RADIO X Rock Global 2300000 NE24m
Carlisle 102.7 Greater Manchester 97.7  Sunley Building 1.0 SJ 844 983
DEE 106.3 Adult, Oldies Dee Radio 200000 NW12 RADIO X 90S 90s Rock Communicorp 2300000 Nw25m
Chester 106.3 The Steam Mill 0.13 SJ 413 666 Greater Manchester 106.1  Sunley Building 1.0 SJ 844 983
EDEN FM Mixed Format Community WYTHENSHAWE FM Mixed Format Community
Penrith, Cumbria 107.5 Penrith Newton Rigg 0.05 NY 493311 Wythenshawe, Gt Manc 97.2  Wythenshawe 0.05 SJ 827871
GAYDIO LGBTQ+ Community YOUR FM Mixed Format Community
Manchester 88.4 Portland Tower 0.035 $J 842979  Stockport 107.8 Rafcliffe Towers 0.02 SJ 897 898
GREATEST HITS RADIO Oldies Bauer 5880000 NW11m
East Greater Manchester f96.2 Oldham Civic C 0.1 SD 923 051
North Cumbria g 96.4 Caldbeck 1.25 NY 299 425
West Lancashire a 96.5 Blackpool Tower 0.1 SD 306 360
Wigan & Skelmersdale area b 102.4 Bilinge Hill 0.1 SD 523016
Workington area, Cumbria g 102.2 Broughton Moor 0.815 NY 058 330
Penrith, Cumbria g 102.5 Penrith 0.1 NY 531 313
New Mills and Whaley Bridge h 103.3 Buxworth Hawkhurst Farm 0.2 SK 002 814
Hope Valley, Derbyshire h 103.3 Hope Valley 0.035 SK 178 838
Whitehaven area, Cumbria g 103.4 Whitehaven 0.4 NX 992 123
South & Cent Gt Manchester g 104.9 Romiley 0.64 $J 897 898
Merseyside & West Cheshire e 105.9 Allerton Park 7.57 SJ 421 866
Buxton area, Derbyshire h 106.4 Buxton 0.25 SK 060 753
Glossop and Hadfield, Derbys h 106.4 Glossop 0.25 SK 022 953
Chapel-en-le-Frith, Derbys h106.6 Chapel-en-le-Frith Quentin  0.04 SK 062 809
Warrington, Runcorn , Widnes d 107.2  Fairclough Mill 0.4 $J 596 880
Bolton and Bury area e 107.4 Old Holts Farm, Tottington  0.179 SD 763 121
HEART (North West) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 5970000 NW13 =
North West England a 105.4  Winter Hill 5.0 SD 660 144
Mersey Tunnel a 105.4 Mersey Tunnel 0.002 SJ 340 902
S Cumbria & NW Lancashire b 96.9 Morecambe Bay 3.2 SD 239 791
Windermere & Ambleside b 102.3 Windermere 0.04 SD 383 980
Kendal, Cumbria b 103.2 Kendal 0.1 SD 540 912
HERITAGE FM Muslim Community Community
Manchester 90.6 Manchester Duffield Court  0.09 SJ 841964
HITS RADIO (Lancashire) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1340000 NW19
South, West & Cent Lancashire 97.4  Winter Hil 2.0 SD 660 144
HITS RADIO (Liverpool) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 2420000 NW10
Merseyside & West Cheshire 96.7  Allerton Park 8.2 SJ 421 866
Mersey Tunnel 96.7 Mersey Tunnel 0.002 SJ 340 902
HITS RADIO MANCHESTER Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 2810000 NW146
Greater Manchester 103.0 Saddleworth 4.0 SD 987 050
JUICE RADIO Contemporary Community
Preston 103.2 Preston Sandown Court 0.025 SD 542 291
KCC LIVE Mixed Format Community
Knowsley, Merseyside 99.8  Knowsley 0.025 SJ 442 908
LEGACY 90.1 FM Rhythmic Music Community
Central Manchester 90.1  Hulme 0.05 SJ 830 961
RADIO LEYLAND Mixed Format Community
Leyland, Lancashire 104.8 Leyland- Farington 0.05 SD 548 231
LIVERPOOL COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community
Liverpool 106.7 Liverpool Holt Road 0.2 SJ 371 908
MIGHTY RADIO Mixed Format Community
Southport 107.9  Holy Trinity Church 0.026 SD 342176
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
" Whitby, North Yorkshire 99.2 89.6 91.8 940 Whitby 0.1 NZ 911 096
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Teesside, S Durham, N Yorks 98.6 89.0 91.2 93.4 101.6* Bilsdale 5 (*=1.91) SE 553962
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC North East England 98.1 88.5 90.7 929 100.3 Pontop Pike 134 NZ 147 527
; Weardale, County Durham 99.3 89.7 91.9 941 Weardale 0.18 NZ 025 384
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Hexham & Tyne Valley, Nthmb 99.0 89.4 91.6 93.8 Newton 0.1 NZ 036 653
. West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 99.4 89.8 920 942 101.0* Fenham 0.042 (*=0.05) NZ 216 648
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Entertainment  BBC North Northumberland 99.7 90.1 92.3 945 Chatton 56 NU 105 264
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global Berwick-upon-Tweed 98.2 88.6 90.8 93.0 Berwick-upon-Tweed  0.05 NT 980 547
BBC RADIO NEWCASTLE Mixed Format BBC 1820 000 NE1 ®  HEART (North East) Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 2 630 000 NE4
Tyneside, Durham, S Nthmblind 95.4 Pontop Pike 10 NZ 147 527  West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 96.2 Fenham 0.05 NZ 216 648
North Northumberland 96.0 Chatton 5.6 NU 105264 Teesside, Durham, N Yorks 100.7 Bilsdale 9.55 SE 553 962
Hexham and Tyne Valley 103.7 Newton 0.1 NZ 036 653 Hexham & Tyne Valley 101.2 Newton 0.2 NZ 036 653
West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 104.4 Fenham 0.042 NZ 216 648 Sunderland 101.2 Hendon 0.07 NZ 409 556
BBC RADIO TEES Mixed Format BBC 760 000 NE2m _Jyneside, N Durham, S Nthmb 101.8 Burnhope 10.0 NZ 184 474
Teesside, Durham, N N Yorks 950 Bilsdale 9.886 SE 553962 HITS RADIO (North East) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1830 000 NE5
Whitby, North Yorkshire 95.8  Whitby 0.108 NZ 911 096 Tyneside, N Durham, S Nthmb 97.1  Burnhope 10.0 NZ 184 474
BISHOP FM Mixed Format Community Zne Tukﬂne' ]g;-; ;mg Tﬁlh”e' 8»2‘5 NNS ?g? gg?
: " nwick area, . ilbottle .
Bishop Auckland, Durham 105.9 High Etherley 0.1 NZ 163 281 West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 1030 Fenham 0.05 NZ 216 648
CAPITAL (North East) Contemporary Global Radio 2 630 000 NE3 Hexham & Tyne Valley 103.2 Newton 0.12 NZ 036 653
Tyneside, N Durham, § Nthmb 1053 Burnhope 100 NZ 184 474 HiTS RADIO (Teesside) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1070000  NE9
West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 105.6 Fenham 0.05 NZ 216 648 - -
Hexham & Tyne Valley 1058 Newton 015 NZ 036 653 Teesside, Durham, N Yorks : 96.6 Bilsdale : 9.55 SE 553 962
Teesside, Dutham, N Yorks 106.4 _Bilsdale 9.55 SE 553962  KOAST RADIO Mixed Format Community
CVFM Mixed Format Community Ashington, Northumberland 106.6  Ashingfon 0.3 NZ 283 866
Middlesborough 104.5 _Middlesborough 0.025  NZ494199 LIONHEART RADIO Mixed Format Community
RADIO HARTLEPOOL Mixed Format Community Alnwick, Northumberland 107.3  Alnwick Moor 0.025 NU 177 127
Hartlepool 102.4 Hartlepool 0.025 NZ 505326 NOVA RADIO NORTH EAST  Mixed Format Community
Newcastle 102.5 Newcastle .025 NZ 218 648
PRIDE RADIO LGBTQ+ Community
Newcastle 89.2 Newcastle Shieldfield House .050 NZ 257 649
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SMOOTH R (North East) Oldies, Easy Listening ~ Communicorp 2 500 000 NE7 m
Tyneside, Durham, S Nthmb 97.5 Burnhope 9.0 NZ 184 474
Hexham & Tyne Valley 96.4 Newton 0.2 NZ 036 653
West Tyneside, Tyne & Wear 107.5 Fenham 0.05 NZ 216 648
Teesside 107.7 Eston Nab 5.0 NZ 569 183
SPARK FM Contemp., New Music  Community

Sunderland 107.0 Monkwearmouth 0.025 NZ 400 579
SPICE FM Asian Community

Newcastle 98.8 West Road, Newcastle 0.025 NZ 221 646
NATION RADIO (North East)  Oldies, Adult Nation 990 000 NE8 m
Richmond area, North Yorks a 102.6 Richmond 0.07 NZ 163018
Durham & N Co Durham b 102.8 Sacriston 0.33 NZ 245 466
Darlington & S Co Durham a 103.2 Darlington Beaumont Hill  0.285 NZ 284 187
Sunderland area c 103.4 Haining 0.1 NE 356 509
Bishop Auckland area b 106.8 Middlestone 0.025 NZ 251 315
RADIO TYNESIDE Mixed Format, Hospital Community

Newcastle and Gateshead 93.6 Royal Victoria Infirmary 0.102 NZ 243 652
ZETLAND FM Mixed Format Community

Redcar and East Teesside 105.0 Park Farm Dunsdale 0.025 NZ 601 198

Frequency Finder (www.frequencyfinder.org.uk)

Channel ISIandS and ISIe Of Man Maps show local radio coverage; numbers appear in the top right of the relevant entry below

[-4 =
o MX1 =) MX2 ) MX3
&l b / ;> ’ \@7
Channel Islands Channel Islands 7y 7 %’/
T e g [ g
3 Yy ns h
g (‘ ¥ l(‘ ¥
\\ CI_Z,// \ C_Is,/ -
STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 Clas Site kW Grid
h | Isl 97.1 89.6 91.1 94. Les Plat 1 | 927 27.
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Channel slands 89.6 8 = o 6 < 3
Isle of Man 98.0 88.4 90.6 928 100.3* Douglas 1 (*=1)  SC 373746
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music ~ BBC Northemn England & E Isles of Man  98.9 89.3 91.5 93.7 101.1 Holme Moss 250 SE 095 041
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC North Cumbria & N Isle of Man 97.7 88.1 903 925 999 Sandale 250 NY 266 398
assica E & Cent N Ireland; W Isle of Man ~ 99.7 90.1 92.3 960 101.9 Divis 250 1J 286 750
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Entertainment BBC
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global
BBC RADIO GUERNSEY Mixed Format BBC 50 000 Cl1m  ENERGY FM Contemporary Independent 65000 MX1
Guemsey and Sark 93.2 LesTouilets 1 C1582511 Central Isle of Man 91.2 Snaefell 1.2 SC 397 881
Alderney 99.0 Fort Albert 0.025 Cl 864798 North West Isle of Man 93.4  Jurby 0.1 SC 365991
BBC RADIO JERSEY Mixed Format BBC 80000 Cl2m EOT;OY' g'g Ofr IM‘OH ™ Zg-g EO’“SOV (2)-84 gg ;“7‘; ‘;ﬁ
outh and East Isle of Man X arnane A
Jersey 888 les leon§ 38 C1927 273 Peel areq, Isle of Man 102.4 Beary Peark 0.33 SC 295832
CHANNEL 103 FM Adult Tindle 85000 CI3 Maughold area, Isle of Man 1052 Ballasaig 0025  SC 472908
Jersey 103.7 Fremont Point 4.0 C1908280 Port Erin, Isle of Man 105.2  Mull Hill 0.05 SC 190 676
ISLAND FM Adult Tindle 60 000 Ccl4 MANX RADIO Mixed Format Independent 65000 MX2
Alderney 93.7 Fort Albert 0.01 C1864798 Centrallsle of Man 89.0 Snaefell 4.0 SC 397 881
Guernsey 104.7 Les Touillets 1.25 C1582511 Ramsay, Isle of Man 89.5 Ramsay 0.05 SC 449 945
QUAY FM Mixed Format Peel areq, Isle of Man 89.5 Peel 0.062 SC 236 836
South and East Isle of Man 97.2 Carnane 11.8 SC 372746
Aldemey 1071 ForfAlbert. 0.05 North isle of Man 103.7_Jurby 40 SC 365 991
SOLEIL RADIO Oldies ___Tindie THREE FM Adult/Oldies Independent 65000 MX3®
St Helier, Jersey 107.7 St Helier Bath Street 0.2 Cl 926 208 Ramsay, Isle of Man 1042 Ramsay 0.05 SC 449 945
Port Erin, Isle of Man 104.2 Cronk ny Arrey 0.05 SC 193 670
South and East Isle of Man 105.0 Carnane 2.0 SC 372746
Peel and West Isle of Man 106.2 Beary Peark 0.324 SC 295832
Central Isle of Man 106.6 Snaefell 0.202 SC 397 881
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION

BBC RADIO 1
BBC RADIO 2
BBC RADIO 3
BBC RADIO 4

Classical

BBC RADIO SCOTLAND Mixed Format

BBC R NAN GAIDHEAL

New Music, Contemporary

Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music

Talk, News, Entertainment

Gaelic Language

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Area
South West Scotland

Stranraer, D & G

Wigtown Bay area, D & G
Border Region

Eyemouth and Border coast
Innerleithen, Border

Peebles, Border region
Penicuik, Lothian

Central Scotland

Ayrshire

Kirkconnel & Sanquhar, D & G
Patna & Dalmellington, Ayrshire
Girvan, Ayrshire

West Kilbride area, Ayrshire
Campbeltown, Argyll

Largs, Rothesay, Clyde Mouth
Greenock & Firth of Clyde
Dumbarton & Alexandria

South West Stirlingshire

Crieff area, Perthshire

Perth area

Dundee, Angus and North Fife
Blairgowrie & Rattray, Perthshire
Pitlochry & Aberfeldy, Perthshire
Strachur & Inveraray, Argyll
South Knapdale, Argyll

North Islay

South Islay

R1
97.7
99.3
98.3
98.7
99.3
99.1
98.0
98.2
99.5
99.1
98.3
97.9
98.5
98.7
98.0
98.1
98.8
97.9
98.3
98.9
98.6
97.9
99.2
98.8
98.4
98.9
97.7
98.6

88.1
89.7
88.7
89.1
89.7
89.5
88.4
88.6
89.9
89.5
88.7
88.3
88.9
89.1
88.4
88.5
89.2
88.3
88.7
89.3
89.0
88.3
89.6
89.2
88.8
89.3
88.1
89.0

90.3
91.9
90.9
91.3
91.9
91.7
90.6
90.8
92.1
91.7
90.9
90.5
21.1
91.3
90.6
90.7
91.4
90.5
90.9
91.5
1.2
90.5
91.8
91.4
91.0
91.5
90.3
91.2

92.5
103.6
95.3
103.9
104.6
96.1
95.0
95.5
95.8
104.3
95.3
94.9
95.3
103.5
952
95.1
103.8
104.1
104.9
95.3
94.6
94.9
95.5
103.9
95.1
95.6
95.7
94.7

94.7
94.1
93.1
93.5
94.1
93.9
92.8
93.0
94.3
93.9
93.1
92.7
93.3
93.5
92.8
92.9
93.6
92.7
93.1
93.7
93.4
92.7
94.0
93.6
93.2
93.7
92.5
93.4

RS RNG

104.4

104.0

104.5
103.7

104.2
103.7
103.6
104.9

Sandale
Stranraer
Cambret Hill
Ashkirk
Eyemouth
Innerleithen
Peebles
Penicuik

Black Hill

Darvel
Kirkconnel
Lethanhill
Girvan

West Kilbride
Campbeltown
Rothesay
Rosneath
Millburn Muir
Ben Gullipen
Crieff

Kirkton Mailer
Forfar
Rosemount
Pitlochry
Strachur

South Knapdale
Bowmore (mono)
Port Ellen (mono)

Grid
NY 266 398
NX 111 632
NX 524 578
NT 470 244
NT 947 599
NT 325 368
NT 228 416
NT 229 597
NS 828 647
NS 557 341
NS 746 150
NS 438 105
NX 211 981
NS 215 483
NR 707 172
NS 125 690
NS 125 691
NS 378 796
NN 598 045
NN 814 200
NO 102 210
NO 482 409
NO 203 435
NN 923 565
NN 094 027
NR 837 748
NR 318 590
NR 338 452
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LISTEN LANARKSHIRE Mixed Format

Community

Shotts area, N Lanarkshire 107.7 _Shotts 0.035 NS 885 591
NATION RADIO Oldies, Adult Nation Broadcasting SC17m
Glasgow area 96.3 Cathkin Braes 4.076 NS 625 582
ORIGINAL Oldies, Adulf, Rock DC Thompson 500000 SC13
South and West Fife c 952 Knock Hil 0.2 NT 054 937
Central Fife c 96.1  Purin Hill 0.5 NO 252 059
Kirkcaldy, Fife c 96.6 Kirkcaldy 0.01 NT 289 926
Dundee a 1020 Dundee Law 0.2 NO 392 313
North East Fife c 105.4  Allanhill Farm 0.1 NO 520 141
South East Fife c 106.3 East Neuk 0.15 NO 568 088
Perth area b 106.6 Kirkton Mailer 0.254 NO 102 210
PULSE FM Mixed Format Community

Barrhead, nr Glasgow Currently Off Air98.4 St Lukes School 0.025 NS 506 577
QUALITY RADIO Mixed Format Community

Paisley 107.5 Paisley — Oliphant Court 0.15 NS 456 618
REVIVAL FM Christian Community

Glasgow 93.0 Glasgow Dundavale Court 0.1 NS 588 661
Cumbernauld & Kirkintilloch 100.8 Cumbernauld 0.1 NS 690 791
RNA FM Mixed Music Independent 30000 sCiom
Arbroath area, Angus 96.6  Arbroath Infirmary 0.02 NO 634 404
Monifieth, Angus 105.9 Monifieth High School 0.025 NO 484 322
Carnoustie, Angus 107.5 Carnoustie High School 0.025 NO 554 351
Brechin, Angus 87.7 Brechin High School 50mwW NO 589 608
Montrose, Angus 87.7 Montrose Academy 50mwW NO 717 576
Whitehills Health Cent, Forfar, Angus 87.7  Whitehills Health Centre  50mWwW NO 467 514
RNIB CONNECT RADIO Talk (Visually impaired) Community

West Glasgow 101.0 Glasgow 0.025 NS 547 688
RADIO SALTIRE Mixed Format Community

Musselborough areaq, East Lothian  106.7  Carberry Hillhead Farm 0.05 NT 3776 698
Tranent area, East Lothian 107.2 Tranent 0.05 NT 405 728

SMOOTH RADIO (Scotland)  Oldies, Easy Listening  Global Radio 1900000 SC11m
Glasgow and Clydeside area 105.2  Black Hill 30.0 NS 828 647
SUNNY GOVAN RADIO Mixed Format Community

Govan, Glasgow 103.5 Glasgow 0.025 NS 536 640

TAY FM Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 410000 SC12
Dundee 96.4 Tay Bridge 0.1 NO 430 284
Perth area 96.4 Perth 0.8 NO 108 212
Dundee, Angus and North Fife 102.8 Angus 5.25 NO 394 407
3TFM Mixed Format Community

Saltcoats, Ayrshire 103.1 Saltcoats 0.025 NS 255426
TD1 RADIO Mixed Format Community

Galashiels, Scottish Borders 106.5 Galashiels Golf Club 0.04 NT 494 366

BBC R NAN GAIDHEAL Gaelic Language BBC Continued
Glasgow and Clydeside area 104.7  Black Hill 10 NS 828 647
Lothian and Fife 104.1  Craigkelly 2.5 NT 233 872
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global UK National
North Cumbria & SW Scotland 99.9 Sandale 250 NY 266 398
Border Region 100.9  Selkirk 5.4 NT 500 294
Central Scotland 101.7  Black Hill 250 NS 828 647
Ayrshire 101.3 Darvel 8 NS 557 341
Dundee, Angus and East Fife 100.1 Angus 10.625 NO 394 407
ALIVE RADIO Mixed Format Community

Dumfries 107.3 Dumfries 0.16 NX 967 758
ARGYLL FM Adult, Contemporary  Independent 25000 SC1
Campbeltown 106.5 Campbeltown 0.5 NR 707 172
West Kintyre, S Islay, Gigha 107.1  Ballygroggan 0.63 NR 629 189
S Knapdale, East Islay, Jura 107.7 South Knapdale 0.5 NR 837 748
AWAZ FM Asian Community

Glasgow 107.2 Glasgow Dundasvale Ct  0.025 NS 587 663
BFBS (Edinburgh) Contemp/Adult- Army  Community

Glencorse Barracks, Edinburgh 94.0 Clencorse Barracks 0.005 NT 246 624
Edinburgh 98.5 Edinburgh Garrison 0.02 NT 227 683
BLACK DIAMOND FM Mixed Format Community

Gorebridge, Midlothian 107.1  Halkerston Farm 0.025 NT 345 583
Dalkeith and Midlothian 107.8 Newtongrange Newbattle 0.2 NT 337 649
BRIDGE FM Mixed Music Institution: Hospitals

Nine Wells Hospital, Dundee 87.7 Nine Wells Hospital 50mw NO 390 303
Royal Victoria Hospital, Dundee 87.7 Royal Victoria Hospital 50mW NO 378 304
BUTE FM Mixed Format Community

Isle of Bute 96.5 Rothesay Town 0.025 NS 089 645
CAMGLEN RADIO Mixed Format Community

Cambusland and Rutherglen 107.9 Rutherglen 0.025 NS 616 616
CAPITAL SCOTLAND Contemporary Communicorp 2920000 SC3
Lothian and Fife 105.7 Craigkelly 10.0 NT 233 872
Glasgow and Clydeside area 106.1  Black Hill 20.0 NS 828 647
CELTIC MUSIC RADIO Celtic Music Community

Glasgow 95.0 Glasgow 0.1 NS 595 657
CENTRAL FM Adult, Contemporary  New Wave Media 270000 SC4
Stirling and Falkirk area 103.1  Earls Hil 0.5 NS 718 884
CLYDE 1 Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 2300000 SC5
Ayrshire 96.7 Darvel b 2.2 NS 557 341
Dumbarton and Alexandria 97.0 Millburn Muir a 0.05 NS 378 796
Girvan, Ayrshire 97.5 Girvan b0.15 NX 211 981
Largs, Rothesay, Clyde Mouth 102.3 Rothesay a0.6 NS 125 690
Glasgow and Clydeside area 102.5 Black Hill a?24.5 NS 828 647
Greenock and Firth of Clyde 103.3 Rosneath a0.1 NS 125 691
Largs, Rothesay, Clyde Mouth 106.7 Rothesay b 0.6 NS 125 690
CRYSTAL FM Mixed Format Community

Penicuik, Lothian 107.4 Penicuik Cricket Club 0.04 NT 237 602
CUMBERNAULD FM Mixed Format Community

Cumbernauld, North Lanarkshire 106.8 Cumbernauld New College 0.050 NS 759 743
DUNOON COMMUNITY R Mixed Format Community

Dunoon, Argyll 97.4 Dunoon 0.025 NS 173 765
EAST COAST FM Mixed Format Community

Haddington, East Lothian 107.6  Garleton Hills 0.025 NT 513 760
FORTH 1 Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 1260000 SCé
Lothian and Fife 97.3 Craigkelly 6.9 NT 233 872
West Lothian 97.6  Black Hill 0.1 NS 828 647
Penicuik, Lothian 102.2  Penicuik 0.5 NT 229 597
GREATEST HITS RADIO (Scof) Oldies Bauer 240000 sC2m
Stranraer area, D & G a96.5 Cairn Pat 0.12 NX 044 563
Border Region b 96.8 Selkirk 5.0 NT 500 294
Dumfrieshire a 97.0 Riddings Hill 1.0 NX 903 779
Berwick-upon-Tweed b 102.3 Berwick 0.01 NT 980 547
Wigtown Bay area, D & G a 103.0 Cambret Hil 0.67 NX 524 578
Peebles, Border Region b 103.1 Peebles 0.035 NT 228 416
Eyemouth and Border Coast b 103.4 Eyemouth 0.5 NT 947 599
HEART SCOTLAND Pop Hits: 90s to present Global Radio 2920000 SC7m
Dumbarton and Alexandria 100.0 Millburn Muir 0.1 NS 378 796
Glasgow and Clydeside area 100.3  Black Hill 20.0 NS 828 647
Lothian and Fife 101.1  Craigkelly 10.0 NT 233 872
Greenock and Firth of Clyde 101.1  Rosneath 0.1 NS 125 691
Penicuik, Lothian 103.3 Penicuik 0.5 NT 229 597
HEARTLAND FM Mixed Music Independent 20 000 sCsm
Pitlochry and Aberfeldy, Perthshire  97.5 Faire Mhor 0.115 NN 993 583
Crieff area, Perthshire 107.3  Crieff Hydro Hotel 0.106 NN 866 224
IRVINE BEAT FM Mixed Format Community

Irvine, Ayrshire 107.2 Irvine Cunninghame House 0.1 NS 317 388
KNOCKHILL FM Motor Racing Institution: Sports Club

Knock Hill Circuit, Fife 93.7 Knock Hill Circuit, Fife 0.002 NT 063 942
K107 Mixed Format Community

Kirkcaldy, Fife 107.0 Kirkcaldy 0.025 NT 257 930




Frequency Finder (www.frequencyfinder.org.uk)

UK FM Transmitters by Region

Northern Scotland

Gaidheal

\

R

¥
AL o

[
Shetlands
/

Shetlands

Maps show local radio coverage; numbers appear in

the top right of the relevant enfry below

¥ RScotland

b, R \ ,..
/y 3
13 ,r //

(, / )
’./// »//J W/

\

. ¢r/////w¢///m//f X

AN ;.)w/,)q Jxm m 0
AN

,,
7A)

™ mw\ﬂ,,r



UK FM Transmitters by Region
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area Rl R2 R3 R4 RS RNG Site kW Grid
~ South East Aberdeenshire 99.0 89.4 91.6 959 938 Durris 2.1 NO 763 899
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Aberdeenshire 98.3 887 90.9 953* 93.1 1042 Meldrum 150 (*=76) NJ 760329
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Dee Valley, Aberdeenshire 99.7 90.1 923 1045 945 Tullich 0.042 NO 379 984
; Blair Atholl, Perthshire 93.1 Blair Atholl 0.1 NN 894 698
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC Dalnacardoch, Perthshire 94.2 Dalnacardoch Wood ~ 0.025 NN 720 714
. Moray 97.8 88.2 90.4 948 926 Knock More 0.5 NJ 321 497
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enterfainment  BBC Inverness & Moray Firth area 99.2 89.6 91.8 103.6 940 1049 Rosemarkie 20 NH 762 623
BBC RADIO SCOTLAND Mixed Format BBC Speyside, Highland 99.4 898 920 96.1 94.6 1047 Grantown 0.72 NJ 003 267
) Kingussie, Highland 98.7 89.1 91.3 957 93.5 104.0 Kingussie 0.035 NN 769 985
BBC R NAN GAIDHEAL Gaelic Language BBC Crubenmore & Dalwhinnie, Hind 93.0 Crubenmore 0.2 NN 666 904
Thurso & Wick area, Highland 99.7 90.1 923 956 945 1045 Rumster Forest 10 ND 197 385
Orkney 98.9 89.3 91.5 960 937 Keelylang Hill 41 HY 378 102
Shetland 97.9 883 90.5 949 927 Bressay 43 HU 503 387
Isle of Lewis 99.4 89.8 920 951 942 104.3 Eitshal 2 NB 305 302
Ness of Lewis 979 883 90.5 96.1 927 1049 Nessof Lewis 0.2 NB 533 603
Ullapool, Highland 97.9 883 90.5 96.1 927 1049 Ullapool 0.05 NH 142 935
E Lewis, N Skye & W Highland 98.7 89.1 91.3 957 93.5 103.9 Melvaig 50 NG 757 900
Skye, Harris, East N & S Uist 98.1 88.5 90.7 94.8 929 104.7 Skriaig 30 NG 451 408
Portree, Skye 97.7 88.1 903 96.1 925 104.3 Penifiler 0.01 NG 489 417
North Uist 97.7 88.1 903 951 925 103.7 Clettraval 2 NF 751716
South Uist 98.9 89.3 91.5 959 93.7 1042 Ddliburgh 1 NF 736 216
Mallaig, Highland 97.7 88.1 903 947 925 1043 Mallaig 0.014 NM 676 965
Tobermory area, Highland 99.1 89.5 91.7 96.1 93.9 104.6 GClengorm 5 NM 465 565
Oban area, Highland 98.5 88.9 91.1 953 933 1046 Oban 5 NM 850 290
Ballachulish, Highland 97.7 88.1 903 947 92.5 103.7 Ballachulish 0.025 NN 059 593
Kinlochleven, Highland 99.3 89.7 91.9 956 94.1 1044 Kinlochleven 0.01 NN 178 630
Corran and Onich, Highland 98.3 88.7 90.9 951 93.1 1049 Ardgour 0.05 NM 989 626
Fort William area, Highland 98.9 89.3 91.5 959 93.7 104.2 Fort William 4 NN 117 772
Fort Augustus area, Highland 98.2 88.6 90.8 952 93.0 104.7 Fort Augustus 1 NH 361 049
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global UK National 60 NORTH FM Mixed Format Institution: Tourist Information
Aberdeenshire 100.5 Meldrum 150 NJ 760 329  Brae, Shetland 87.7 Brae Marina, Shetland 0.001 HU 351 678
Inverness & Moray Firth area 101.4 Mounteage 11 NH 639 580 Bressay & Ross Nature Reserve, Shetl 87.7 Bressay & Ross Nature Rsv  0.001 HU 489 376
BFBS Contemp/Adult- Army  Institution: Army Bases E'ShQIZGS? SkhSefilode a g;; IEShOIZ‘eSS' v 8881 :g iig ?gi
aroldswick, Shetlan . aroldswic X
Cameron Barracks, Inverness : 87.7 Cameron Barracks : 50mW NH 679 452 sumburgh Head, Shetland 87.7 Sumburgh Head 0.001 HU 407 079
CAITHNESS FM Mixed Format Community Walls Marina, Shetland 87.7 Walls Marina 0.001 HU 243 492
Thurso & Wick area 106.5 Ben Dorrery 1.26 ND 063 551 RADIO SKYE Mixed Music, Gaelic  Independent 8000  NS1
COAST RADIO Adult Independent 60000 NS12E  [ge of Skye 102.7  Skricig 9.04 NG 451 408
NE Aberdeenshire 101.2  Mormond Hill 1.374 NJ 982 569 Portree, S}<ye 106.2 Portree ) 0.03 NG 482 440
DEVERON FM Mixed Format Community Sleof Peninsula, Skye 106.2 Sobhcl Mor stcug 0.1 NG 650 062
- - - - Staffin, Skye 107.2  Staffin Camping & CaravanO.1 NG 496 669
Turriff & Aberchirder, Aberdeenshire 105.3  Turriff 0.025 NJ 713 495 - -
Portsoy & Cornhill, Aberdeenshire  105.9  Portsoy 0.025 NJ 599 659 SPEYSOUND RADIO Mixed Format Community
Banff, Aberdeenshire 107.4 Banff 0.1 NJ 687 645 Badenoch & Strathspey 107.1  Cairngorm ski lift 0.132 NJ 006 048
ISLES FM Mixed Music, Gaelic Independent 20000 NS2m RADIO WESTER ROSS Mixed Music Independent 4000 NS3
Isle of Lewis 103.0  Eitshal 3.59 NB 305302 Lochinver & Enard Bay 96.8 Polbain 0.5 NB 999 109
S R M O Mok
Keith & Buckie area 107.7_Tor Sliasg 0.85 NJ 425581 | 5chs Ewe & Maree, W Hghld 106.6  Cliff Hil 20 NG 850 799
MEARNS FM Mixed Format Community
Portlethen area, Aberdeenshire 105.1 Portlethen 0.049 NO 924 966
Stonehaven area, Aberdeenshire  105.7 Stonehaven 0.15 NO 875 846
Inverbervie, Aberdeenshire 106.2 Inverbervie 0.025 NO 828 717
Laurencekirk, Aberdeenshire 107.3  Laurencekirk 0.025 NO 747 710
MORAY FIRTH RADIO (MFR) Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 290 000 NS4
Speyside, Highland a 96.6 Cairngorm ski lift 0.45 NJ 006 048
Fraserburgh area b 96.7 Mormond Hill 0.1 NJ 982 569
Wick c 96.7 Newton Wick 0.02 ND 348 498
Inverness & Moray Firth d 97.4 Mounteagle 10.0 NH 639 580
Thurso & Wick area c 102.5 Ben Dorrery 1.2 ND 063 551
Keith & Buckie area e 102.8 Tor Sliasg 0.913 NJ 425 581
NEVIS RADIO Adult, Contemporary ~ Community 20 000 NS5
Fort William area, Highland 96.6 Creag a' Chail 0.3 NN 137 748
Glen Coe, Highland 97.0 GClencoe 0.25 NN 261 516
Mallaig, Arisaig & SE Skye 102.3 Cnoc Malagan 0.8 NG 654 081
Ballachulish & Loch Leven 102.4 Glenachulish 1.6 NN 034 591
NORTHSOUND ONE Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 410 000 NSé
East Aberdeenshire 96.9  Durris 10.5 NO 763 899
Aberdeen 97.6 Balgownie 0.025 NJ 927 104
Peterhead area, Aberdeenshire 103.0  Stirling Hill 0.174 NK 124 411
ORIGINAL 106 Oldies, Adult DC Thompson 110 000 NS¢
Aberdeen 106.3 Balgownie 0.025 NJ 927 104
Peterhead area, Aberdeenshire 106.3 Peterhead FC 0.175 NK 122 467
East Aberdeenshire 106.8  Durris 18.55 NO 763 899
SHMU FM Mixed Format Community
Aberdeen 99.8 Stewart Park Ct 0.025 NJ 917 082
SIBC Contemporary, Adult  Independent 23000 NS10
Shetland Islands 96.2 Bressay 4.0 HU 503 387
Lerwick, Shetland 102.2  Lerwick 0.025 HU 475 415
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STATIONS SERVING THE WHOLE REGION Area R1 R2 R3 R4 RU Clas Site Grid
" East & Central Northern Ireland 99.7 90.1 923 96.0 945 101.9* Divis (*=250) 1 286 750
BBC RADIO 1 New Music, Contemporary BBC Newfownabbey, N Ireland 98.4 888 910 932 953 Cammoney Hil 0.02 1) 336 829
BBC RADIO 2 Oldies, Adult, Mixed Music  BBC Larne, Northern Ireland 98.7 89.1 91.3 103.5 93.5 Larne ID 395 037
- Ballycastle, Northern Ireland 98.4 888 91.0 932 951 Ballycastle ID 077 423
BBC RADIO 3 Classical BBC North Northem Ireland 99.2 89.6 91.8 940 954 Limavady IC 711296
. Derry area 98.3 88.7 90.9 94.9* 93.1 100.5 Londonderry (*=10)  IC 404176
BBC RADIO 4 Talk, News, Enterfainment BBC Fermanagh and South Tyrone 99.0 89.4 916 956 938 Brougher Mountain IH 350 527
BBC RADIO ULSTER Mixed Format BBC South East Northern Ireland 98.3 88.7 90.9 104.6 93.1 Camlough 1J 055 246
. . Warrenpoint, Northemn Ireland 97.9 883 90.5 103.9 937 Rostervor Forest 0.032 1J189 176
CLASSIC FM Light Classical Global _ ikeel, Northern Ireland 99.0 89.1 91.6 103.9 93.8 Kilkeel 1) 281 180
ABC Mixed Format Community FUSE FM Mixed Format Community
Portadown, County Down 100.2 Portadown 0.025 1J 034 547  Ballymoney, County Antrim 107.5 Ballymoney Baptist Church 0.026 IC 968 253
BALLYMENA GOSPEL DRIVE-IN  Christian Institution: Drive-in Church 10R FM Mixed Format Community
Ballymena Showground, N Ireland  103.6  Ballymena Showground 0.001 ID 117038 Newry 101.4  Newry Golf Club 0.025 1J 077 238
BFBS NORTHERN IRELAND Contemp/Adult- Army  Community JUICE LGBTQ+ Community
Lisburn 100.6 Lisburn 0.04 1J 262 659  Belfast 103.8 Conway Mill Belfast 0.025 1J 324 743
Holywood, N Ireland 101.0 Palace Barracks 0.025 10392777 Q RADIO Adult Northern Media 1160 000 NI3
RAF Aldergrove, Crumlin 106.5 RAF Aldergrove 0.025 1J 154797 "

N Belfast area a 96.7 Black Mountain 0.55 1) 278 727
Ballykinlar, N Ireland : 107.5 Abercorn Barracks : 0.025 1) 463 364 Coleraine area 6972 Maddybenny More 0.31 IC 847 376
BFBS GURKHA RADIO Nepali Community Ballycastle b 97.6 Drumeeny 0.031 ID 124 396
Holywood, N Ireland 104.4 Palace Barracks 1) 392 777  South East Northern Ireland c 100.5 Camlough 1.0 1J 055 246
BELFAST 89 FM Oldies Community E‘iwn{)ﬁrd\( N(;:r‘rhem Ireland c }8(])1]3 Eﬁwnr}otrick NI Water 8420 :j ;t;‘]? A]tgé

ilkeel, N Irelan c . ikee .
Belfast 89.3 Belfast Europa Hotel .15 1335738 Newcastle, N Ireland c101.1 Tulybrannigan Road 0113 11360319
BLAST 106 New Music Community Fermangh and South Tyrone d101.2 Brougher Mountain 8.2 IH 350 527
Belfast 106.4 Conway Mill 0.025 1J 335738 Enniskillen, Fermanagh d 102.1  Enniskillen 0.037 IH 225 438
COAST FM Mixed Format Community Newtownabbey, N Ireland a 102.5 Carnmoney Hill 0.02 1J 336 829
- Bangor, N Ireland a 102.5 Bangor 0.08 1J 500 817
Coleraine, Northern Ireland 106.4 Ballygalley GC 0.025 1D 380 075 Derry area e102.9 Foyle Hil 5.127 IC 397 164
COOL FM Contemporary, 10s, 00s Bauer 930000 NI Cookstown & Maghera, NI f106.0 Tulnagee Quarry 0.6 IH 824 874
East & Cent. Northem Ireland 97.4  Black Mountain 3.1 1J 278 727 Maghera, Nlreland f106.3  Seefin Hill 0.026 IC 817 027
- Ballymena and Anfrim g 107.0 Portglenone 0.625 ID 008 028
]
DOWNTOWN RADIO Oldies, Adult - Baver 700000 Ni2 Dungannon area, N Ireland f107.2 Dungannon 0.25 IH 798 625
North Northem Ireland 96.4  limavady ) 2.0 IC711296  Armagh, Northem Ireland c107.6  Armagh City Hotel 0.187  IH878 448
Fermangh and South Tyrone 96.6 Brougher Mountain 8.2 IH 350 527 Larne, Northem Ireland g 107.6 Cross Hill 0.15 1J 378 967
Larne, Northem Ireland 97.1 Larne 0.08 ID 395 037 — -
Ballymena and Antrim 102.3 Portglenone 0.625 ID 008 028 SUNSHINE RADIO Christian Community
Derry area 102.4 Londonderry 10.0 IC 404 176 East Belfast 104.9 Lower Braniel Road 0.025 1J 390 721
South East Northern Ireland 103.1 Camlough 20 1J 055246 U105 Oldies, Easy, Talk Onic 700 000 Ni4
Newcastle, Northem Ireland 103.4 Newcastle 0.2 1J 362 302 :
: Belfast area 105.8 Black Mountain 1.0 1) 278 727
Newtownabbey and Belfast 103.4 Carnmoney Hill 0.01 1) 336 829 - -
- - VIBE FM Mixed Format Community
DRIVE FM Mixed Format Community T 1053 Ermiekil 0025 1237 420
nniskillen . nniskillen i
Derry 105.3 Londonderry 0.025 IC 437 149
RAIDIO FAILTE Irish Language Community
Belfast 107.1  Belfast Divis Flats 0.29 1J 330 744




